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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Jennifer Nolan Hager 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 15-377 

 
TO:  Jennifer Nolan Hager 
 13048 56th Place North 
 West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
  

 
Susan Bucher 
240 S Military Trail 
West Palm Beach, FL 33415 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 16, 2016 at 8:30 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, 
Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
November 1, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

16 ~UG 3 \ PM \: \ 0 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 15-377 
v. 

Jennifer Nolan Hager, 
Respondent. 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on August 17, 2016, in Tallahassee, Florida. 

Based on the Complaint, Report of Investigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral 

statements (if any) made at the probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is 

probable cause to charge Respondent with the following violation(s): 

Count 1: 

On or around October 24, 2014, Jennifer Nolan Hager violated 
Section 106.19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report 
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, on the campaign's 2014 G6 Report. 

On or around October 31, 2014, Jennifer Nolan Hager violated 
Section 106.19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report 
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, on the campaign's 2014 G7 Report. 

Count3: 

On or around October 3, 2014, Jennifer Nolan Hager violated 
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Section 106.19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when she deliberately failed 
to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on 
the campaign's 2014 G3 Report. 

Count 4: 

On or around February 2, 2015, Jennifer Nolan Hager violated 
Section 106.19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when she deliberately failed 
to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on 
the campaign's 2015 Termination Report. 

Count 5: 

On or around October 3, 2014, Jennifer Nolan Hager violated 
Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when she falsely reported 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the 
campaign's 2014 G3 Report. 

The Commission finds that there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating 

Section 106.19(1 )( d), Florida Statutes. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 17, 2016. 

Copies furnished to: 

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 

Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel 
Jennifer Nolan Hager, Respondent 
Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections, Complainant 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the 
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in 
the Order of Probable Cause. 
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Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will 
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues 
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission 
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony 
is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right­
hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence 
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach 
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Jennifer Nolan Hager Case No.: FEC 15-377 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pmsuant to Section 10625(4)(c), Flo1ida Statutes, unde1signed staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to chruge Respondent with violating Sections 106.19(l)(b), and 106.19(1)(c), 
Florida Statutes, and no probable cause to chruge Respondent with violating Section 
106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes .. Based upon a thorough review of the Repo1t of Investigation 
submitted on Mruch 7, 2016, the following facts and law suppo1t this staff recommendation: 

1. On July 6, 2015, the Flo1ida Elections Commission ("Commission") received a 
sworn complaint fiom Susan Bucher, the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections 
("Complainant"), alleging that Jennifer Nolan Hage1 ("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes 

2 Respondent was a 2014 candidate for re-election to the Indian I rail Imp1 ovement 
Dist1ict Borud of Supe1visms, Seat 1 Respondent's Statement of Candidate form (''DS-DE 84") 
was filed on June 13, 2014 (ROI Exhibit 10)1 

3 By letter dated September 29, 2015, the Executive Director notified Respondent 
that Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions: 

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Jennife1 Hage1, 2014 
candidate for Indian Trail Improvement Dist1ict Board of 
Supe1visors, Seat 1, acting as her own treasurer, may have failed to 
report one 01 moie contributions required to be repo1ted by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: Jennife1 Hager, 2014 
candidate for Indian I rail Improvement Distiict Board of 
Superviso1s, Seat 1, acting as her own treasure1, may have falsely 
repo1ted OJ deliberately failed to include information required by 
Chapte1 106, Florida Statutes 

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: Jennife1 Hage1, 2014 
candidate for Indian Trail Improvement District Borud of 
Supe1visors, Seat 1, acting as he1 own tJeasurer, may have made or 

1 The Report oflnvestigation is refotred to herein as "ROI." 
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authotized one or more expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(l)(b), Florida Statutes 

4. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by failing to 
report contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes .. The repotting 
periods at issue begin with the 2014 Pl Repott (from June 1, 2014) and end with the 2015 
Termination Report (through February 2, 2015). 

5. A subpoena was issued to Respondent's designated campaign depositoty to 
ascertain whether any contributions were received during the relevant 1eporting periods which 
were not reported .. 

6 Respondent's bank records show that Respondent failed to report four 
contributions, as shown in Table 1, below. (ROI Exhibit 3) 

Date on check Contributor 
Contribution 

Amount 
Reporting 

Type Period 

10/16/14 Robin Bennett Check $75 00 2014 G6 

10/17/14 Karen A Schutzer Check $50.00 2014 G6 

10/18/14 Tracy Grndzielanek Check $100. 00 2014 G7 

10118/14 Jon Chad Roland Check $100 .. 00 2014 G7 

TOTAL $325.00 

7 Respondent stated that the failure to report contributions was simply an oversight 
(ROI Exhibit 4, pages 1 & 3) 

8. Respondent failed to repo1t contributions which were required to be reported by 
Chapte1 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign's 2014 G6 and G7 repotts 

Alleged Violation: Section 106,J9(l)(c), Florida Statutes 

9.. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by falsely 
repotting or deliberately failing to include information requi1ed by Chapte1 I 06, Florida Statutes 
The repmting periods at issue begin with the 2014 Pl Repo1t (fiom June 1, 2014) and end with 
the 2015 Termination Report (through Febrnary 2, 2015). 

StaflRccommendation FEC 15-377 2 
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10 A subpoena was issued to Respondent's designated campaign depository to 
ascertain whether any contributions were received or expenditures were made during the relevant 
rep01ting periods which were not reported or falsely reported .. 

11 Respondent's bank records show that Respondent failed to report fom 
contributions, as shown in Table 1, above. (ROI Exhibit 3) Respondent's bank records also show 
that Respondent failed to report four expenditures, as shown in Table 2, below. (ROI Exhibit 6) 

Date Amount Event/ Activity Reporting Period 

09/24/14 $14 . .90 Deluxe Check/Check Orders 2014 G3 

11/28/14 $12.00 Maintenance Fee 2015 TR 

12/31/14 $12 00 Maintenance Fee 2015 TR 

01/30/15 $12 .. 00 Maintenance Fee 2015 TR 

TOTAL $50.90 

12.. Also, the campaign's 2014 03 Repott shows a $53 expenditure to Hendrick 
Services on September 25, 2014, for campaign signage which does not have a corresponding 
bank record .. (ROI Exhibit 5) 

13 Respondent stated that the failure to report expenditmes was simply an oversight. 
She stated that she used her personal debit card when making the expenditure to Hendrick 
Services, and therefore, it should have been reported as an in-kind contribution from self (ROI 
Exhibit 4) 

14 Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, requires candidates to rep01t any contributions 
received and any expenditures made for the purpose of influencing the results of an election 
Respondent deliberntely failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 
when she failed to report contributions received on the campaign's 2014 G6 and G7 reports As 
the unreported contributions were charged under Section 106.19(l)(b), Florida Statutes, above, 
Commission staff recommends that the Commission exercise its discretion and forgo charging 
under Section 10619(l)(c), Florida Statutes, even though Respondent's actions allow for the 
chaiging of the violations under both sections oflaw Howeve1, Respondent deliberntely failed to 
include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign's 2014 G3 and 
2015 I ermination repo1ts, and falsely reported information required by Chapte1 106, Floiida 
Statutes, on the campaign's 2014 G3 Rep01t 

Staff Recommendation FEC 15·377 3 



/ 

I 
' 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes 

15.. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by making 
or authorizing expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes The reporting periods at 
issue begin with the 2014 Pl Report (from June 1, 2014) and end with the 2015 Termination 
Report (through Febrnary 2, 2015}. 

16. A subpoena was issued to Respondent's designated campaign depository to 
ascertain whether Respondent made or auth01ized expenditures p10hibited by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes .. 

17 Respondent's bank records do not reflect a negative balance, as shown in the 
campaign's 2015 Termination Report, but rather reflects that there were sufficient funds 
available during the relevant reporting periods .. (ROI Exhibit 7) The negative balance shown in 
the rep01t stems from Respondent's failure to report contributions and expenditures and the false 
reporting of an expenditure as set forth above 

18.. It does not appear that Respondent made or authorized expenditures prohibited by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

19 "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to wanant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged .. Schmitt v State, 590 So 2d 404, 409 (Fla .. 1991). Probable cause 
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trnstworthy 
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an 
offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favino, 667 
So .. 2d 305, 309 (Fla .. 1st DCA 1995} 

20 The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a 2014 candidate for re-
election to the Indian Trail Improvement District Board of Supervisors, Seat 1 Respondent 
failed to report contributions which were required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, on the campaign's 2014 G6 and G7 reports .. Respondent deliberately failed to include 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign's 2014 G3 and 2015 
Termination reports, and falsely reported information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 
on the campaign's 2014 G3 Report It does not appear that Respondent made 01 authorized 
expenditUJes prnhibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find no 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, 
and find probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following: 

Count 1: 

On or around October 24, 2014, Jennifer Nolan Hager violated 
Section 106 19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when she failed to rep01t 
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contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, on the campaign's 2014 G6 Report 

Count 2: 

On or around October 31, 2014, Jennifer Nolan Hager violated 
Section 106J 9(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report 
contributions required to be 1epo1ted by Chapte1 106, Florida 
Statutes, on the campaign's 2014 G7 Report. 

Count 3: 

On or aiound October 3, 2014, Jennifer Nolan Hage1 violated 
Section 106J9(I)(c), Florida Statutes, when she deliberately failed 
to include info1mation required by Chapte1 106, Floiida Statutes, 
on the campaign's 2014 G3 Repo1t. 

Count 4: 

On or aiound February 2, 2015, Jennifo1 Nolan Hager violated 
Section 106J9(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when she deliberately failed 
to include info1mation requi1ed by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 
on the campaign's 2015 Termination Report. 

Count 5: 

On or around Octobe1 3, 2014, Jennifo1 Nolan Hager violated 
Section 106 19(I)(c), Florida Statutes, when she falsely 1epo1ted 
info1mation 1equired by Chapter 106, F101ida Statutes, on the 
campaign's 2014 G3 Repo1t 

Respectfolly submitted on April JL, 2016 

Assistant General Counsel 
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I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this 1. \li--!ay of April 2016. 

Executive Direct01 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No.: FEC 15-377 

Respondent: Jennifer Nolan Hager 

Complainant: Susan Bucher 

On July 6, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a sworn complaint alleging 
that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes The Commission staff investigated 
whether Respondent violated the following statutes: 

Section 106 . .19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, failure of a person 01 
organization to report a contribution required to be reported by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; 

Section 106 19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or 
organization from falsely reporting or deliberately failing to report 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; and 

Section 106 19(1 )( d), Fl01ida Statutes, prohibiting a person or 
organization fiom making or authorizing any expenditure 
prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

L Preliminary Information: 

1 Respondent, Jennifer Nolan Hager, was a candidate for re-election to the Indian 
Trail Improvement District, Seat 1; she was re-elected to office on November 4, 2014 
Respondent was first elected to office in November 2010 

2 On September 15, 2014, Respondent's "APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN 
TREASURER AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES" 
form (DS-DE 9) was filed with the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections' office 1 

Respondent appointed herself as campaign treasurer To review the DS-DE 9 form, refer to 
Exhibit 1 

3. Complainant, the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections, was Respondent's 
filing officer 

II. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(l)(b), Florida Statutes: 

4 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 

1 Respondent previously filed a DS-DE 9 form on June 13, 2014, wherein she designated Wells Fargo as her primary 
depository and named herself as campaign treasurer In her DS-DE 9 form filed on September 15, 2014, 
Respondent designated Sun Trust Bank as the primary depository 
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failing to report contributions 

5 In her 1esponse, Respondent did not specifically address this allegation 
Respondent stated that she "missed the deadline for the Campaign I ermination Report" and 
added that she believed that she owed herself money from the campaign and that she did not 
know "where the mistake is nor how to conect it" Respondent further stated that she tiied to 
seek help from the supe1visor of elections' office in amending her te1mination 1ep01t Io 1eview 
Respondent's response, re for to Exhibit 2 

6 I secured Respondent's campaign account records and compared the bank records 
to her campaign reports on file with the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections' office 
Table I lists four contributions that were not reported Io review copies of the checks, 1efor to 
Exhibit 3 

Date on check Contributor Contribution Type Amount 

10/16/14 Robin Bennett Check $75.00 

10/17/14 Kruen A Schutzer Check $50 00 

10/18/14 I racy Grudzielanek Check $100 00 

10/18/14 Jon Chad Roland Check $100 00 

I OT AL $325,.00 

7 In a questionnaire-affidavit, Respondent had been asked why she did not report 
the contributions. She stated, "Simply an oveisight " Respondent added that she did not know 
why the contributions were not 1eported and stated, "I own up to that simply being an oversight 
on my prut." Io review Respondent's response to the questionnai1e-affidavit, refor to Exhibit 4. 

8 No record was found to indicate that Respondent has p1eviously violated this 
section of the election laws 

III. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

9. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election Jaws by 
falsely 1epo1ting or deliberately failing to disclose info1mation 

10 As noted in I able I, Respondent did not 1epo1t four cont1ibutions 

11 In addition, a review of Respondent's campaign reports and campaign account 
records indicate that Respondent 1epo1ted an expenditure for which the bank has no 1ecord 
Respondent's 2014 03 report, covering the reporting period of September 13 - September 26, 
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2014, discloses an expenditure to "Hendrick Services" on September 25, 2014, in the amount of 
$51.00 for the reported purpose of "Campaign Signage" However, there are no bank records to 
substantiate the reported expenditure2 To review the page from the 2014 G3 report depicting the 
expenditure, refer to Exhibit 5 

12. Furthermore, a review of Respondent's campaign account records also reflect that 
she did not report various bank fees and/or charges on any of her campaign reports To review 
the bank statements relative to the fees/charges, refer to Exhibit 6. 

Date Amount Event/ Activity 

09/24/14 $14.90 Deluxe Check/chk orders 

11/28/14 $12 00 Maintenance Fee 

12/31/14 $12 .. 00 Maintenance Fee 

01/30/15 $12.00 Maintenance Fee 

TOTAL $50 .. 90 

13 In a questionnaire-affidavit, Respondent was asked about the bank fees and the 
reported expenditure to "Hendrick Services" Concerning the bank fees, Respondent stated, 
"Simply an oversight" Respondent added she did not know why the bank foes were not reported 
and stated that it was "simply an oversight and completely unintended " With regard to the 
expenditure reported to "Hendrick Services" but with no conesponding bank record, Respondent 
said that she used her own personal debit-card to make the purchase Respondent added that the 
expenditure should have been reported as an in-kind contribution from her. To review 
Respondent's response to the questionnaire-affidavit, refer to Exhibit 4 

14 Respondent's Termination Report (TR) was filed with the Palm Beach County 
Supervis01 of Elections' office on Febrnary 2, 2015.. According to the campaign account 
records, the campaign depository had a balance of $60 95 on the date that the IR was filed It 
appears that Respondent did not dispose of fonds remaining in her account within 90 days after 
she was elected to office pursuant to Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes Io review the 
February bank statement, refer to Exhibit 7 

15. In addition, bank records reveal a $12 00 Maintenance Fee on Febrnary 27, 2015, 
and a $48..95 Closing Debit on March 2, 2015-activity that occurred after Respondent filed he1 

2 No check or debit-transaction in the amount of$53.00 Also, it is noted that in her 2014 GS report, covering the 
reporting period of I 0/04 - I 0/10/14, Respondent reported an in-kind contribution from herself in the amount of 
$53 .00 for "metal yard stakes " 
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2015 TR Io review the bank statement for February, refer to Exhibit 7 .. Io review the bank 
statement for March, refer to Exhibit 8.. · 

16.. No record was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this 
section of the election laws 

IV. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: 

17.. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
making prohibited expenditmes from the campaign account 

18.. A review of Respondent's campaign account records was made and the account 
records did not reflect any expenditures when fonds were unavailable. According to the account 
records, the account was closed on March 2, 2015, with a zero balance following a "Closing 
Debit" in the amount of $48 .95 Io review the March bank statement, refer to Exhibit 8 

19. As previously addressed, Respondent offered an e-mail in response to questions 
asked of her in a questionnaire-affidavit. Respondent stated, ''! have not been able to match up 
the nUIIlbers and 'make them equal zero "' Fmthermore, I have no intention of 'fodging' the 
numbers so that they do so I accept responsibility for the inconsistencies of my reports and 
stand by my assertions that these mistakes were enoneously, yet innocently, made" Io review 
Respondent's e-mail response, refer to Exhibit 4, page I 

20. No reco1d was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this 
section of the election laws 

V. FEC History: 

21.. Respondent has no prim history with the Florida Elections Commission 

Conclusion: 

22.. On March 7, 2016, I interviewed Respondent for the pmpose of providing her 
with a brief overview of the case and to afford her an opportunity for questions or comments 
Respondent said that the only comment she had was to reiterate that she owned up to her 
mistakes in the 1eports and added that perhaps she should not have served as her own campaign 
treasmer 

23 In an affidavit, Supervisor of Elections Susan Bucher attested that all candidates 
are verbally directed to the Division of Elections' website for publications, such as Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes, and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook Io review the affidavit 
of Susan Buche1, refer to Exhibit 9 

24 In an affidavit, Respondent attested that she had not sought elective office prior to 
first being elected to office in 20 I 0. Additionally, Respondent attested that although she does 
not possess a copy of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, she has read the 
handbook Io review Respondent's response to the questionnaire-affidavit, refer to Exhibit 4. 

25 Respondent signed a "Statement of Candidate" form indicating that she had been 
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provided access to read and under stand the requirements of Chapter 106, Flo Iida Statutes; the 
form is dated as having been signed June 13, 2014. To review the Statement of Candidate form, 
refer to Exhibit 10 

26. As per paragraph 14, I found that Respondent did not dispose of funds remaining 
in her account within 90 days after she was elected to office pmsuant to Section 106141(1), 
Florida Statutes. However, because this violation was not alleged in the complaint, I did not 
investigate this information 

Current address of Respondent 

The Honorable Jennifer Nolan Hager 
13048 56'h Place North 
West Palm Beach, Florida 3 3411 

Name and Addr·ess of Filing Officer: 

The Honorable Susan Bucher 

Respectfully submitted on March 7, 2016. 

Keith Smith 
Investigation Specialist 

Curnnt address of Complainant 

The Honorable Susan Bucher 
240 South Military Trail 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33415 

Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections 
240 South Military Trail 
West Palm Beach, Florida 3 3415 

Copy furnished to: David Flagg, Investigations Manager 

Inv002 (7 /08) 5 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 
Jennifer Nolan Hager -- FEC 15-377 

DS-DE 9 f01m 

Respondent's response 

Copies of checks not reported 

Respondent's Q/A 

2014 G3 CTR re: $53 expenditure 

Bank statements re: fees 

F ebruaiy bank statement 

Maich bank statement 

Affidavit of SOE 

Statement of Candidate 



:;,_ 

' ~- __ _j 

A\P'POilb'IBTMIEINl1J' OIF CAMPAijGN lHIEASU!RIER 
A.IND DES!GINlAnOINl Of CAM\P'AijG!\l 
IOIEPOSffORY FOR GAl'!D!DA TIES 

(Section 106 021(1), F S) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

( 

i 

,., 
'' ' ~. 

NOTE: This form must be on me with the qualifying 
officer before openina the campaign account. · OFFBCE USE ONLY 

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

O Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: ~/ Treasurer/Deputy 0 Office 0 Party 0 Depository 

3 Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 
code) i• ., ._· , ~ a. r-t _.+"'- _o' ' .1 ~Ji~ ~ ··~ (.! Ji ~ .. ,'." ·-. ~r--"'~-

t,-,.J f .. .) ~ Pt.0~ ~·-~~~ 1~e;.: r: .. J~G u=t. ,3?)~·~--1 

6 Office ~ought (include district, circuit, group number) ··J 7 if a candidate for a nonpartisan-office, ch_;;;k if __ _ 
·.~-x~·t'/~ci ;(J.,-, ;,lt'i~; ~ ~-~··:tv~;i; ~~~c vz~<t-.f~,.:.~- o~s i'(j""~(,·!~ applicable: 

.'X,: .; i { f)...~-.J. 1 ii~· S«&~'-i 11 ;;,,1y.:;') ... ' 0 My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate 

8 If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Write-In 0 No Party Affiliation 0 __________________ Party candidate 

~have appointed the foilowi~g person_t_o __ a __ c_t" _as_m_y __ ~~~~ _c_arr_1p_a __ i_gn_T_r_e __ as_1_11_e_r __ D __ D_e __ P_u_tY __ ·_rr_e_a_s_u_r __ e_r ____ ----

10 f'!ame of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

__ .,,.) ~--.t1itt'~ -fil'. r\,l .~ 1 .. \ tt(.e11c; ~ .... · ------------------------------r--·--------------_ 
11 Mailing Address -" 12 Telephone 

:"~ ~ c·~ B s·r& Hr. ,1°' t, :\) <ii~ I l z "l 't <t'5~5 I 
~"---------------~-r------------

13 City 14 County ]15_. State 16 Zip Cod117. E,mail ~ddres,s" . , ;, "-" ,..,. 
~1 "·;, '?.", s'.li.JJ·Ol(bvHe-"''Q'·(;·•"~" "'· 

_IA_· '_1&.._-vi.~.·_.(1 ... ))"",\-.·~ .. 1 ... l .. 3L ... 1c.._.{,'"'j._--·'-?ti\i""- .l)i'1>'-(.~I\ ~ ~ j :/'{\ l "-!. u 1 C,_,1¥1''4 I •t,IO•":w 
fr - ~ • '"' ""' ___ ,,.,.,, ~--=~.-&> -""---=--· 

18 I have designated the following bank as my ~ · Primary Depository O Secondary Depository 
rl-'----------------------- r --------'--

19 Name of Bank · LO. Address I 
-<S: .. 1-·1i ..• . / r, __ ~r--·1..c, __ ,., k' t.1Jo"-::

1
1 /l/<J," 'J;.,t.\f:.c/" {3i.1/j) ~--·-- l·J,t~,)" t r<..-t;J /I e.-_.11 ~ ....__ . i , __ ,,. I {/. ~.G--: ... C.1Hl~·v ·--

21 C(ity /7 , .JI 1 22 ,l)y>unty . . · r23 State ,- 24 Zip Code 
.1 ,ii , c ·. ,,.. -'/, J !"') z1 • ,_. )··· , rt ., -1.· · f.-A ,, 2 ' , . 
r;Lf;:J6\f f;·lflJ}t'j. _///dtiYtf;->(l -J<f!i ·~'l ,~,-·;.r1 .... /-.·"' f r..~-~ ·/r!L./; l 

,..,.,~.,,__,_ .. • , " ~'·1vf'"J~..,...:-rl!./; J .. .,_ """""" ·' ._,.,. · 1 ~"""''"~ 

UNDER PENAL rlES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ .THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE 

25 Date 26 Signature of Candidate / ·11_,,_ I •' /'/,-' 
,·cf f~;!/,'/11 V.. /./., I/. ·f:/,lo/& ·-

""""""'''' t "'-'"""~'""""'-="-~-,.,-1.....,___,,,.,,~0~''"""'"'~' A~;-..ft!•w•F"'' {J..,_,•~( o....,;;O:::~;-' f!.::.ffe ' -""""'_""_"""""-"'> 
27 , Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment'(!fil in the blariks and check4e appropriate block) 

1 -~kL/ll / {~~/ (~l:ase tr~'sj~;~-e Name) , do hereby accept the appointment 

!fa 
/'' 

Campaign Treasurer O Deputy Treasurer 

. . // ' I v \ .·. f.t ,;Id: .... ' ·-'' 
A,- --d-L., ·"' ;=-,;;-<-)(<. ''""'"' ---·»•--., . ..- ... ,...,., ... ,1 ...... - .~~;.•·n _/ --j 

- (_./' Sig,t'l3~~re 'of Campaign Treasur_er or Deputy Treasurer 
--~~~~~-~-~~~E~~'PH™IB~ITT-~......,. ...... ~~-~~-~~----:~~~"'.""":!"'~ 

OS.OE 9 (Rev 10110) Rule 1S-·2 0001, F AC 

designated above as: 

r:.: t:r/ ; .. J" /~1 &/ l/ 
f I D8te 



Case No .. : FEC 15-377 
J ennifo1 Hage1 
to: 
foe 
09/01/2015 04:29 PM 
Cc: 
Alexia Goods, ambersacks 
Show Details 

Re: Case No .. : FEC 15-377 

E1in Riley, 

Page 1 of 2 
J 

11. 

Per om phone conve1sation on 09/01/15, please accept this as a 1esponse to the alleged complaint. Heie 
is a b1ief1ecap of om conversation explaining my situation. 

I do acknowledge that I missed the deadline for the Campaign I e1mination Repmt. He1 ein lies the 
problem I disc1epancy: I apparently owe myself money from this campaign and I still do not know 
whe1e the mistake is nm how to couect it. In an email dated 02/24/15 I asked HOW to "amend" the 
I ermination Repo1t, as I was having difficulties with the fo1m online I received no 1esponse In an 
email dated 03/03/15 I asked once again HOW to amend this 1epo1t, as I have been unable to do so 
online .. Again, no 1esponse offe1ing explanation, except to visit the office, which isn't always conducive 
to my school houis (I have other obligations at school after nmmal school horns and the elections office 
is closed before I can get there) 

I received a certified letter dated July 6, 2015 It was signed for by my daughter and was NOT given to 
me, but instead, misplaced I then received a yellow postcmd dated 08/21115 noting "U1gent Reminder -
Act Now" It was mixed in with "junk mail" and thankfully I found it before shredding eve1ything. I 
suppose these things happen 

So, I offer my apologies instead of excuses and the reasons that I have not been available to physically 
go to the elections office I can assure you that I do NOT have ANY means to payfines for this alleged 
violation 

I have copied my local elections office in this email so that they are aware that I have 1eceived this 
notice .. I will also personally go to the elections office to add1ess this matter 

I appreciate your time on the phone today and look forward to heaiing from your office ve1y soon 

Jennifer N .. Hager 
13048 56th Place N 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Re: Case No .. : FEC 15-377 

Jennifer Hager 

EXHIBIT ~2---1(i~t1J....,1)._ 
file:///C :/U sers/Malphursd/ AppData/Local/T emp/notesF CBCEE/-web8570 htm 9/2/2015 



Cholee Lake Elementary 
Science Resource Teacher 
6680 Dillman Road 
Greenacres, FL 33413 
561-383-9600 

Page 2 of 2 

Disclaimer: Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address 
rel~ased in respon~e to.<? public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity Instead, contact this 
office bv phone or in wntma 

EXHIBIT .. -'2..__--t(i""'"'riD~V...._ 
file:///C:/Users/Malphursd/ App Data/I. ocal/T emp/notesFCBCEE/-web8570 .htm 9/2/2015 
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KARENA SCHUTZER 
ROBERT A SCHlJ!'ZER 
17746 SOTH ST N 
LOXAHATCHEE FL 3347o-3537 

JON CHAD ROLAND 
CYNTHIA S ROLAND 1 

l472:io 92ND COURT NORTH 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33412 

; ( 
2882 

&3·~1/1»110988 
10)(1001400330 

EXHIBIT --~·-__:::3~--

• 

' 

; 



/ 

I. 

February 16, 2016 

Keith, 

Regarding the affidavit, I have the following comments to make but am unsure of how to 
rectify the issue(s) .. 

Beginning with Q1UJes~fio11 "13, deposited contributions totaling $325 .. 00, I do not know 
why those contributions are not reflected on the treasure's report I own up to that 
simply being an oversight on my part Same is true with Q1UJes~n<0rD "15, in regards to not 
reporting bank fees .. That was also simply an oversight and completely unintended .. 

As for QIUJes@oil '14, payment to "Hendrick Services" in the amount of $53 .. 00, I used my 
own personal debit card (USSA Bank, Master Card) for that purchase .. It should have 
been listed as an "in-kind donation .... I can provide a bank statement supporting that 
claim .. 

I have not been able to match up the numbers and "make them equal zero". 
Furthermore, I have no intention of "fudging" the numbers so that they do so .. I accept 
responsibility for the inconsistencies of my reports and stand by my assertions that 
these mistakes were erroneously, yet innocently, made. 

i am not sure if these are acceptable "reasons", but they are true. I have this 
information hand written on the affidavit and will mail it, as is, notarized, and postmarked 
02/17/16. 

k ; 



( . 
AJFJFllllA VJIT OJF BACKIGR01UNID KNJFORMATiON 

Case Nllllmbel1': JFEC 15-.377 

STATE OJF JFJLORIDA 
Co11mty of Palm Beach 

Je11D.lllifo1r N. JBiager·, being du!y sworn, says: 

1 This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge .. 

2 I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. I am cmrently 

employed by faf1r1 fi.e_ttdtCo .. Sctwol Olsf. as_U.~·_u.._C<C_·,-{o_r_· ______ _ 

3.. It is my understanding that prior to your 2014 campaign for re-election to the Indian 
Trails Improvement District (ITID), you were elected to the ITID, Seat 1, in November 2010. Is 
this correct? ef yes ( ) No. 

4.. Prior to your election to the IIID, Seat 1, in 2010, had you ever run for public office? If 
so, please name the office(s) you ran for and the date(s) of the election(s) you ran in .. 

tJ o - ./, rs f se;1.,/-e d t'" Zo 1 o 

5. When you ran as a candidate in the 2010 campaign for the IIID, Seat 1, did you serve as 
your own campaign treasurer? () Yes (~o. 

6 What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities unde1 Flo1ida' s election 
laws? 

7 Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Flmida Statutes? 0 Yes G'.rNo 

EXHIBIT 4 {;z. ~ i) 

lnv040 (6108) 1 



. 
l 

8. 

9 .. 

If so, when did you first obtain it? __ / _______________ _ 

Have you iead Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? D Yes 13-No 

10.. Do you possess a copy of the Candidate and Campaign D Yes G--No 
Treasurerliandbooi?!'~ 

11.. If so, when did you first obtain it? 

12. Have you read the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer G""Yes D No 
liandbook? 

13.. A comparison between your campaign reports and bank records from yom campaign 
depository indicate that you did not report four contributions.. The table below lists the 
contributors who were not reported.. Please explain why these contributions were not reported 
within your campaign treasurer's reports .. 

Date on checlk. ll'ersollll making conntribl!lltion Collltr'ibl!lltiollll Type Amount 

10/16/14 Robin Bennett Check $75.00 
10/17/14 Karen Schutzer Check $50.00 
10/J 8/14 Joy Roland Check $100.00 
10/18/14 Tracy Grudzielanek Check $100.00 

., ')\ 

h~\~'O' · 14 According to your 2014 G3 report, covering the reporting period of 09/13/14 -
~ -d \ 09/26/14, you reported an expenditure to "Hendrick Services" on 09/25/14 in the amount of 

.J- 60r-~' $53..00 ~or the_ reported.purpose of_ "Campaign Signs .. " Howe~er, 1;her~ are no bank records to 
r fi1 )f . '/ substantiate thrs expenditure as havmg been made. Please exp lam thrs discrepancy. 
J\'i, l.. l' 
r t:' d 

">\r' \J ".J 
yy' 

15.. Please explain why the following bank charges/foes were not reported as expenditures 
within your campaign treasurer's repo1ts. 

0 09/24/14 $14.90 Imprinted check/check orders 

EXHIBIT _._4......_-1cG,..._3 =c&~4'-) 
Jnv040 (6/08) 2 



/ 

0 11/28/14 $12.00 Maintenance Fee 

" 12/31/14 $12 .. 00 Maintenance Fee 

<l> 01/30/15 $12 .. 00 Maintenance Fee 

<!> 02/27/15 $12.00 Maintenance Fee 

" 03/02/15 $48 .. 95 Closing debit 

,9dl1 a,,..,,. lfW4 >it{).;( 
,j 

16. What procedure(s), if any, did you have in place when reviewing each campaign repo1t 
to ensure that a repo1t was true, cmrect and complete, plior to ce1tifying each 1epo1t? 

Il IEllERIEIBl'!l SWJEAR OR AIFIFIRMI KIEIAlf UIIIE IFORIE<GOilN<G IlNIFORMIAIJOl\J IS IRIUIE AND CORRECT TO 

KIEllE lllESK OIF MI'!l KNOWLIEIIJ><GIE. 

Ca~e lnve stigator KS 

lnv040 (6/08) 

,; ' "/ · .. ,[, \~·'-' --"-'---'-· 

Sftgnnfiltrwirre of Alflffann~ 

Swpm to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 
,·· 

:·1 .:, J ' ' 

_,_..~:~~-1~.\'.~."\,~,~' ---------~ 20l_v._: -

'). '· 

.... ( .•... (t__ ' 'i.~ L IL: ' l .. ': ~ I "' I 
'Sigqature of Notary Public - State of Florida 
Prjnt, I ype, or· Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public 

\, / 
Personally Known t· or Produced Identification __ _ 

··. i 
Iype of Identification Produced: ---bJJLf)j~ ------

1~~)~~~:€~f;;\ JULIANNA OLNEY PEITH 
t•(d\i"\1 MY COMMISSION #FF030435 \1'.'~l~"! 
\.~:"f·o;;·fi,¢~/ EXPIRES June 24., 2017 

c~.,;··39g:~153 FlorldaNotarySorvlce,com 

EXHIBIT ... _4--L-.--46""'°~ =<F"""-0,_ 

3 



' r. 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 

(1)Name _______ J=e=n=n=if~e~r~N~.H~a=ge=r~--~--~-- (2) l.D .. Number _______ _ 

(3) Cover Period _9_/~ 2014 through _9_;_1§_/ 2014 (4) Page __ 1;___of __ -'-1 __ 

(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 

Date Full Name Purpose 
(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought if 

Expenditure Sequence Street Address & contribution to a 
Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Amendment Amount 

Hendrick Services Campaign Signage MON $1,056 82 

9 I 19/ 14 
17708 46th Court N 
Loxahatchee FL 33470 

1 

Hendrick Services Campaign Signage MON $53 00 

9 I 25/ 14 
17708 46th Court N 
Loxahatchee FL 33470 

2 

JMS Properties, INC Campaign Ad MON $150. 00 

9 I 2s/ 14 
1128 Royal Palm Beach Blvd 
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 

3 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

_,,. . c:; 
.......... - .......... 1-Y \'''"''"'I ........... ·-- -··-- ·~·'\, ---~ -
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PO BOX 3051.83 
NASH\f:CIIE '.I:N 37230-51.83 
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09/30/201.4 

SuNThusT 
JENNIFER. N HAGER 

CAlvtPAIGN ACCOUN1 

13048 56::X:F.l l?I N 
I:CID SEA.I #1 

A.CCOUN::r 

SIA'.I:Et>1ENI 

QUESI:CONS? PI.EASE CAJ:I 
1-800-766-8787 

WES'.!: PAr.l'1 BEACH FI 334 11 

.HOW CAN 'WE .HEIJ? YOU 1'1A.KE 1.HE R:CGHX. F:CNANCJ:AI CHOICES FOR. :I:ODAY AND l.Ol'10RP..OW? 

WII.H OUR VAR.IEJ:.Y OF SOIUXIONS AND FINANCAI GU:IDANCE 

WE VAIUE YOU AS A CI:CEN:I: AND WAN'.!: :i::o .HEIP YOU ~ '.I:.HE WAY '.I.HA.'.!: F:C :r:s YOUF;, I:CFE' 

IE.ARN MORE A1 SUN.I.RUSI .. C01''l .. 

ACCOUNX '.I:Yl?E 

PRIM;t:\F:Y :BUS:C'NESS C.HEC'K:CNG 

DE SC:R.:CJ?'.I:J: ON 
BEGINN:CNG EAIANCE 

DEJ?OSI:J:S/CREDI :CS 

C.HECKS 

WI:CH.ORAWAIS/DEBI'.I:S 

ENDING BA::tANCE 

DAIE 

09/ 15 

09/19 

P.!'10UN::C. SERI.AI lt 

300.00 
2, 000 .. 00 

DEJ?OSI:r:S/CRE'DI::CS: 3 

== N10UN::C DA:CE 

NV1'1BER J?AID 

98 1,056 82 09/23 

ACCOUN I Stft1MJ:>.RY 

ACCOUNT NtJ'1'1BER 

 09/15/201.4 - 09/30/2014 

""'"°'-''" s .. oo 
DE SCR:IJ?::X::CON 

AVERA.GE BAI.z>.NCE 

$2,.400 .. 00 

$1,206 .. 82 
$14 '90 

$1.,l.78 .. 28 

AVERAGE CO:t:C.EC:CED :SAIANCE 

NU1''D3ER OF DAYS J:N S'.I:ft.1.EMEN1 J?E'RIOD 

DEJ?OS:CIS/CR.EDI:CS 

DAXE 

DEPOSI'.l'.. 

DEl?OSI:C 

09/26 

A1'10UN::C. SE:R.IAI # 

100.00 

'.!.'O::X:AI IJ.E!'l!S DEl?OSI.I.ED: 5 

C.HECKS 

C.EECK 

Nl.Il'-'lBER 

*101 

):>J-10UN'.I: 

$1,286 .. 94 
$874.44 

16 

DEPOSI.l. 

A!'-10UN'.I: DA::C.E 

PAID 

l.S0 .. 00 09/30 

C.EEC:KS: 2 *BREAK IN CHECK SEQUENCE 

DA::CE Al'10UN.I. SERIAI j~ 

09/24 J_,(l .. 90 

W~'.I:HDRAWAIS/DEEIXS: 1 

DA::X:E 

09/15 
09/16 

09/19 
09/22 

09/23 

BAIANCE 

300.00 
300.00 

2' 300 .. 00 
2,.300.00 

1,243 .. J..8 

WI:C.HDRAW.AIS/DEBIIS 

DE SCRil?::CION 

I1'1PRIN.I.ED CEECK/DEJ?OSI:C CHARGE 

DEX.UXE CHECK C.EK: OF DERS 

BAIANCE ACI:C'VI::X:Y HIS.I.ORY 

CO'.I.X.EC:J::ED DA:CE 

B.AIANCE 

.. oo 
300,00 
300 .. 00 

2,300.00 

1 .. 243 .18 

EXHIBIT 

09/24 

09/26 

09/29 
09/30 

BAIANCE 

1,226 ., 28 

l, 328 .. 26 

1 .. 326 .. 26 

1,178 ,28 

COI.J:ECJ:.ED 

E:p.J._ANCE 

1 .. 226 .28 
1,226.28 

l., 326 '28 
1,l.78,28 
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11/30/2014 

SuNThusr 
.JENNIFER N HAGER 

CAMPAIGN" ACCOUN:C 

13048 56:C.E. PI. N 

I:CID SEA:t #1 

QUES:I:IONS? PI.EASE C.AI:C. 

1-800-786-6787 

WES.I PAil'1 BEACH FI 33411 

HOW CAN WE HE:C.P YOU ~ ::CHE RJ:GH1 FINANCJ:AI CHO:CCES FOR '.I'.ODAY _AND ::Z::OMORROW? 

W!l:E. OUR VP:F..IEX.Y OF SO:C.U:C.IONS AND FINANCAI GUIDANCE. 

WE V.A1.UE YOU AS A C:C:IEN::Z:: AND W7'.N::r: ::CO EE:C.'.l? YOU BANK THE WAY '.l::HA:C FI:CS YOIJ'l'<. :C.J:FE, 

I.EARN 1'10RE A'I. SUN:CRUS:I: .. coi-1 .. 

ACCOUN:::t: ::Z::YJ?E 

PR.IMAR.Y BUSINESS CHECKING 

OESCRIP:Cl:ON 

BEGINNING BAI.ANGE 

DEPOSJ:'.J::S/CREDJ:XS 

CHECKS 

WJ::::t:EDRAW.AIS/DEBI:CS 

ENDING BAIANCE 

CHECK 

NUMBER 

105 
... 107 

CHECKS: 4 

Al''10UN:C 

U5 .. 7 7 

100 .00 

DA'.I:E 

PAID 

11/06 

11/04 

ACCOUN::Z:: Sill11''1ARY 

ACCOUNl: N'Ul'-IDER S:CA:C.EMEN:C PERIOD 

 11/01/2014 - 11/30/2014 

DE SC:R.I'.l?:CION 

AVERA.GE B.AJ:ANCE 

AVERAGE CO:C.:C.ECTED :S.AJ:J:>:I>-JCE 

AMOUNI 

S3r 580 .60 

$.00 

$3,483 .. 65 

$12.00 

$84 95 

NU1'1BER OF D.;o..YS IN S'.I:A'.LEl''1EN::C PERIOD 

Al'-10UN::C 

$634 ,47 

$634.47 

30 

C.E-IECKS 

C.EEC:K AMOUN::C DA'.I:E 

NillfilER PAID 

108 1,. 057 .. 64 11/05 

109 2,2:10 .. 44 11/06 

"BREAK 1N CHEC'K SEQUENCE 

DA:tE Al'vl:OUNX. SER.IAI 11' 

WI:C.HDRAWAI. S/DEBI:CS 

DE'SCRIP:CION 

11/28 12 .. 00 l'-iAINIENANCE :FEE 

WII.HDFAWA:r::S/DEBI'.I:S: 1 

BA'.CN<CE AC:CIVXXY H.IS::CORY 

DA:tE BAIANCE C0I.IEC1ED DAIE BA.IANCE COIIEC:CED 

BJ'.>.I.7'.NCE BAJ: J!>.NCE 

11/01 3,560 80 3,560 .. 60 11/06 96 .95 96 .. 9.5 

11/04 3, ·'160 .80 3,460 .so 11./ 26 84 .95 84 95 

1.1./05 2, 42.3 . 16 2, 423 .16 

l'1El''1BER J:DIC 

EXHIBIT (o 
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SuNTRUST 
JENNIFER N HAGER 

CAl'1PA:C:GN ACCOUN1 

13048 56:::CH l?I. N 
:C: 1ID 

WES.I. PAJ'..M BEACH :FI 33411 

I 
, 
' 

SEA'.l #1 
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12/31./2014 

ACCOUN:t: 

S:X:A:C.El:'1EN'.l: 

QUES:I:IONS? PJ:EASE CAJ:I. 

1-800-786-8787 

HOW CAN VQE HEI.P YOU 1'1A:KE :X:HE RIG.Hl: FINANCIAI CHOICES :FOR. :CODAY J:>.l'JD X.OMORROW? 

WI'.lH OUR V'ARIEIY OF SOI.UJ:IONS AND EINJ:>.l'JCAI GUIDANCE 

WE VJ:>J.UE YOU AS A C:C::CEN:C AND WAN:X: ::CO .HEIJ? YOU B.ANK ::CHE WAY :X:.EA'.I: El::::CS YOUR I.:I:FE 

IE.ARN M:O:RE A1 SUNIRUSI .. C01''1 .. 

ACCOUNX XYPE 

J?R.:I:l:'1A'R.Y BUSINESS CEEc:K:I:NG 

DESCR:CJ?::C:r:ON 

BEG:I:NN:I:NG- BAI..ANCE 

DEPOS:I::CS/CRED:C:CS 

CJ':mC:KS 

W:C::CHDRAWAIS/DEBI:CS 

ENDING EAT..ANCE 

DA:CE 

12/31 12 .. 00 

WI :CH.DRAW.AX S/DEBI :CS: 1 

DA.LE BAIANCE 

1.2/01. 84 .. 95 

ACCOUN::C SLll''ll-1ARY 

ACCOUN' I Nt.Ji'.1BER 

 

DESCRIP:X::CON 

AVER.A.GE BAIA:NCE 

S:::CA::CEMEN:C l?ER.IOD 

12/01/2014 - 12/31/2014 

Ar-10UN:X: 

$84 . 95 

$.00 
s .. oo 

$12 00 

AVER.A.GE COI.I.EC:X:ED B~CE 

Al'10UNl'. 

$84 .. 56 

$84 .. 56 

NUMBER OE DAYS IN S:X:J:>..:I:E1:'1EN::C PERIOD 

$72 ,95 

WI:::CHDRAWAIS/DEBI'.l:S 

DESCR.IP:t:ION 

:t'-'1Al'.N1EN.:z:>.NCE FEE 

BAI.ANGE AC1IVI1Y HIS::CORY 

COI.I.EC:CED 

BAXANCE 

84 . 95 

DA.I.E 

12/ 31 

l'1E:t'-1BER FDIC 

EXHIBIT 

BAIANCE 

72 .. 95 

31 

COI.I.ECXED 

BAI.ANCE 

72 .. 95 
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SUN::I:RUS:C BANl'::: 

PO BOX 305183 
NASID/":CI.I.E :r.N 37230-5183 

PAGE l. OF 1 
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01/31/201.S 

SuNTuusT 
JENNIFER N HAGER 
CM-1J?AIGN ACCOUN::I: 

13048 56::I:H PI N 

:::C'.l::X:D SEA:t #1 

QUES:CIONS? J?IEASE CAII 

1-800-766-8787 

WES:I: PAIN! BEACH FI. 33411 

HOW CAN WE EEIP ;.::'OU lvJAKE ::CHE R'.I:GH'.I: FIN.ANCIAI. CHOICES FOR. 10DAY .AND :I:O?--:'!ORROW? 

WII.H OUR. VAR.IE:CY OF SOI.VJ.IONS AND F:CNANCAI GUIDANCE 

WE VAI.UE YOU AS A CI.:CEN::r: AND WANJ: XO HEIP YOU BANK :CHE WA':/: ::r:.HA;r: FIXS YOUR IIFE 

IE.ARN MORE AI SUN:I:RUSI .C02'1 

ACCOUN::r: XY.PE 

l?R.IMA.'.R.Y BUSINESS C.HECKING 

DESCR.IP:C:CON 

BEGI'NNING BAI.ANGE 

DE PO SI '.I:S/C:REDI :CS 

CHECKS 

WI :I:HDRAWAI S/ DEBI ::r: S 

ENDING BAI..ANCE 

DA:I:E AMOUN:C SE:R.IJ:\.I. ti 

01/30 12 .. 00 

WITHDRAW.i:l.I.S/DEBI.I.S: l 

DA:CE BJ:\IANCE 

01/01 72 . 95 

ACCOUNT SU1'11'1ARY 

ACCOUN::r: NUMBER 

 

DE SC".R:.Il?:tI ON" 

AVERAGE BAIANCE 

S:::CA::I:El'v!ElN::I: PERIOD 

01./01/2015 - 01./31/2015 

A?v10UNI 

$72 95 

$ .. 00 

$ .. 00 
$12 .. 00 

AVE.RAGE COIIECXED BAX.ANGE 

AMOUN:I: 

$72 .. 17 
$72 .. 17 

NU1''1BER OF DAYS J:N S:CA.I.El'1EN.l. PER.IOD 

$60.95 

WI:CHDR.AWAJ:.S/DEBI:CS 

DESCRIP:I:ION 

l'1A.IN .I.ENANCE FEE 

BJ:\IANCE ACTIVIXY H.IS.1.0R.Y 

CCI.I.EC.I.ED 

BAIANCE 

72 .. 95 

DA.LE 

01/30 

B;xLANCE 

60 .. 95 

31 

COIIEC:CED 

:SAJ:.ANCE 

60 .. 95 



SUN'XR.US:t BJ!>.Nl'( 
PO BOX 305183 

I 
' 

NASHVIIIE ::CN 37230-5183 

PAGE 1 OF 1 

66/E00/0175/0/ 40 
 

02/28/2015 

SuNTRusT 
.JENNIFER N HA.GER 

CAl'.fPAI GN ACCOUN.I. 

13048 S6J:E. J?:t N 

I:I:ID SEA.'.I: #1 

ACCOUNI 
SXA::CEMENI 

QUESXIONS? PIEASE CAI.I 

1-800-786-8787 

WES::C PAI.l'1 BEA.CH EI 33411 

HOW CAN WE EEIP YOU 1'1AJCE I.HE RIGH,I. liINANCIAI. CHOICES FOR . .I.ODAY AND ::C01'10F.ROW? 

WI1H OUR VA:RIE::CY OF SOI.U,I.IONS .AND FIN.ANCIAI. GUIDANCE, 
WE V:J>J..UE YOU AS A CIIENX AND W.AN::C ::CO .EEIP YOU B)::>J'o.1J.::; XHE WAY ::CHA.::C J!'I::CS YOUR II:E"E 

IEA:RN l''10RE AI SUN.l.RUSl: .. CQ!'1 .. 

ACCOUN::C J:'Y'.l?E 

J?RJ:l'1ARY BUSJ:N'ESS CHEC'.f<ING 

DESCR.IJ?::CION 
:BEGINNING BALANCE 

DEPOSI::CS/CREDIIS 
CHECKS 

WI::CHDR.:o..WAIS/DEBI::CS 
ENDING BAI.ANGE 

DA:tE N!!OUN::C SERI.AI. I~ 

0212 7 12 .. 00 

WI:t.HD'.R.i\'>..WAIS/DEBI:tS: 1 

DA'.I:E B.A:r:ANCE 

02/01 60 95 

ACCOUN::C Sill1t'1ARY 

ACCOUN::C NU1'1BER 

 

DE SCRIJ?:X:I ON 
A VER.AGE :s;o..:c,ANCE 

SXAXEMEN.I. PERJ:OD 

02/01/2015 - 02/28/2015 

.iOJv!OUNI 

$60 .. 95 
$.00 
$ .. 00 

$12.00 

AVERAGE COI~EC::CED BAJ:ANCE 

Al'10UN::C 
$60 .. 09 
$60 .. 09 

NUMBER OF DAYS IN SIAIE1'1ENX PERIOD 

$48' 95 

WI::CB.DRAWAI.S/DEBI::CS 

DESC;RIP:tION 

l'-1AIN I.ENANCE FEE 

BA'.:tANCE ACII'VI'.1'.X HISXOR.Y 
COIIECI'.E:D 

BAI.ANGE 

60" 95 

EXHIBIT 

DA'.I.E 

02/27 

7 

B.A:r:ANCE 

48 95 

28 

COI.IECJCED 

BAI.AN CE 

48 .. 95 



SUNXRUS'.I BJ:\Nl':: 

PO BOX 305183 

/ 
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! 
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03/31/2015 

SUNTRUST 
.:rE:Nl'-TI :FER N HAGER 

cru-O?AIGN ACCOUN'.I 

13048 56'.IH PI N 

:C:I::CD SEA'.!: #1 

QlJES'.I:CONS? J?IEASE CAII 

1-800-786-8787 

WESI J?AIM BEACH FI 33411 

HOW CAN WE Hl'l::IP YOU MAKE ::CHE R.IGHJ. FINANCI.AI CHOICES FOR. XODAY AND XOMORROW? 

W:Cl"..H OUR VAP...IE:CY OF SOIU1IONS AND FINANC:CAI GUIDANCE,, 

WE VAI.UE YOU AS A CI.:CENX Af.JD WAN'.I :r:o Hl'l::IP YOU B;:...J'J.K '.I.HE WAY XHAX F:c:r:s YOUR IIFE 

I.EARN I-10RE Al: SUN:C.RUS:C "co:M 

ACCOUN:r: '.IYPE 

J?R.II-1AF:.Y BUSI'N'E SS CBECKING 

***C:t.-OSED*** 

DESC:R.IPXION 

BEGI'NN:CNG B.AIANCE 

DEPOSI:tS/CREDIXS 

CHECKS 

WI'.I:.HDRAWAIS/DEB:CIS 

ENDING :SAIANCE 

DAl.E AMOUNI SEFtIAJ: # 

03/02 46.95 

WIIHDRAWAIS/DEB:C'.l:S: J. 

DA:tE 

03/01 

03/02 

46 '95 

.. 00 

ACCOUN:L SUl'11'1i::>.R.Y 

ACCOUN:r: NU1'>1BE:R 

 

DE SC".R.Il?IION 

AVERAGE BAXAN'CE 

S'.JCA:C:EI-1EN:r. PERIOD 

03/0J./2015 - 03/31/2015 

A?--10UNX 

$48.95 

$.00 

$.00 

$48 .. 95 

AVERAGE COJ:J:EC.I:ED BAIAN"CE 

):IJ'V!OUN'..C 

$1" 57 

$1" 57 

31 NUMBER OF DAYS IN SXAIEMENX PERIOD 

$.00 

W:CX.HDRA.W.AJ:S/DEBI'..CS 

DE SCRIP.LION 

CIOS:CNG DEBI X 

BAIANCE AC I I VI LY HI SXOR.Y 

COI.I.EC'.IED DA.XE 

BAIANCE 

46 ,95 03/31 

00 

I-1EMBER :FDIC 

EXHIBIT ___ 5,,,__ __ _ 

BAIANCE 

.oo 

COI.IECXED 

BAIAN"CE 

.. oo 
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SUPF'"''i~C\';;~lf-.F~HtYfllii:?F FILING OFFICER 
Case Number: FEC 15-377 

ZU15 OCT I 3 PM I: 31 

- ,, _, 

"" . ' .• -..J 

1 
file: 

Please pro~ 6e1tilley:!)(JWlifS(ofthe listed item from the followifl/i'.bAfrJid1t~e'~~p4\3.~ 
Jennifer Nolan Hager 

-
Check ITEM 

- -• • -. v> •i.•· .... ..;,H .. ";-:; 

c,a.sY\ Other: Un-redacted copy of candidate's qualifying foe check, or any other check made r-e< .. dot-
" • l ~ ... ~ payable to the supe1visor of elections' office from the candidate's campaign depository 

2.. Please check each item provided to the candidate or his or her staff, and list the date that 
the item was provided (If the item is published by the Division of Elections, it is 
unnecessary to provide a copy of the item. If your office published the item, please send a 
copy of the item with this affidavit) 

Check ITEM DATE 

Chapte1 106, Florida Statutes 

Chapter 104, Florida Statutes 

Candidate Handbook Please indicate Year 

Political ad and disclaime1 supplement 

Calendar of Election dates 

Any other election 1elated document, Please indicate the title of 
tol 1519014 the related document:K~~:t ~ 1'loi-1.P1(,Q:l10n of . 

\0-lCAJ.-, aX!Vn 6iiu..1i'.Jl'\<\e,-;T" Te6\tr \ ~ 
3. Please list all other written materials provided to the candidate or his or her staff, the date 
of receipt, and a brief description of the written materials. Did you notify the candidate that the 
campaign handbook was available on the Division of Elections website? 

' ' 
P..\l CO fV'\)ckL.\es fil<z \IUY'".)Q\h.\ 0\Y€.C\-ed ·to -+\''.e 

4 Please list all training seminars that were attended by the candidate, along with the date 
of attendance If a staff member attended for the candidate, list his name and position If 
available, please attach a copy of any attendance sheets from the seminar(s). 

Inv044 (5/08) 
AffofFO 15-377 

EXHIBIT 

' 

1 



5. Please list the subjects covered ~l)llJr@ji.epc;J swnp.5:) ff available, please provide a copy 
of the syllabus and outline for the seminar 

'ALM BE,:ccH COUNTY. FL 
'See. Q..\\d.d\e.d. ~- 'Q:;?\i--tt. 

6 Please list any contacts with this candidate, other than the contacts previously provided in 
the complaint, by you or yom staff concerning a provision of Chapter 104, Section 105 .. 071, or 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes Indicate whether the contact was in person, in writing, or by 
telephone and the subject matter of the contact. Also, provide copies of any documentation of 
the contact Please provide a separate affidavit from any member of your staff who was in 
contact with this candidate or his or her staff, detailing the subject matter of the contact 

7. Please list all late filings of campaign reports by the candidate Also, provide copies of 
all correspondence with the candidate concerning the late filings 

8 Please list all fines paid by the candidate and provide copies of all conespondence 
concerning the fines 

' 1'-lo +'w"\e.:':> \..DeVe... \YY\ ~eo\ · 

Inv044 (S/08) 
AffofFO 15-377 



9.. Please list each year the candidate ran ruf'd'tl'i'ee:;:\1'\e,-Rf'flce the candidate ran for, the dates 
of the elections, and the results of the elections 90., r'- ·" ·-LfCTJorvs 
. J _ - /J Qc I f 3 p• ' , n ' 

I I I Lj 1 &9''-l - 6-e<\-e;((L\ _LOOMY},,.:1@(. %m->rr:N£(D<2Q-T Dl$ ~,-1'c + 
~,,,..,11 GOUH1·Y. . 

~ I -- ·IL 

I\ \8 Jaolo ·- aet'\~ /Xrc.\.W\ -,y-~\ "J:{noYDVei~-\- D1-s+~ :t:l: l 
I 

Wli \&::>\O ·- '?n;Y'&-1'\..\ / 1fd\~n·T ~ Ilro pvtSVQm@'\ 1- Di~, :t\: \ 
~ee a__~,EC\ \e--::u_ \\s ·fur Qf'J.UY\ -OJec.·\--tDY't, 

I SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAI THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS COMPLETE 

AND ACCURATE IO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE .. 

lnv044 (5/08) 
AffofFO 15-3T7 

/Signature of Affiant 

EXHIBIT 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this / l/ day of 

~o~· ~c~fo~.b~e,,..~------· 2015 

tfb~~~-~-----
Prio~/J!f.:~";:\ MARIO~ SAL.LENBACli y Pubht 

\~(,~~) MY COMMISSION #FF07()11flO 
\::,"'#Q,.,...o~~y EXPIRES November 14 ?017 

(4o;i ·39a·:~153 FIQlfdaNotaryService c:oN 
Personally Known V or Produced Identification __ _ 

Type of Identification Produced: ________ _ 

9 
3 



j' 

~----------(! 

I, 

STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106 .. 023, F.S .. ) 

(Please print or type) 

OFF(( SE ONLY 

SUPERVISOR OF ELECT!CH··i.( 

20 I~ jLJil l 3 PM 3: 3 I 

800.,-d "~­
candidate for the office of :J\1d\,.,!'l\Y-u,i\ I""""'lN~n\€1.,.;t· ~\s~rKJ- .S\P.Q(vis"'3, 

' 5Q.0,1- 1 . 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

- V""=JsignatureOf candidate ' Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss 106.19(1)(c), 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes) 

IO DS-DE 84 (05/11) 

EXHIBIT 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W .. Gaines Street, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

September 29, 2015 

Jennife1 Nolan Hager 
13048 56th Place North 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-377; Respondent: Jennifer Nolan Hager - AMENDED LETTER 
OF LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Deai Ms .. Hagar: 

On July 6, 2015, the Floiida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations.. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Jennifer Hager, 2014 
candidate fot Indian I rail Imp10vement Dist1ict Board of 
Supervisors, Seat 1, acting as her own treasmer, may have failed to 
report one or more contributions 1equired to be reported by 
Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes 

Section 106.J9(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Jennifet Hager, 2014 
candidate for Indian I tail Improvement District Board of 
Supetvisors, Seat 1, acting as her own treasmer, may have falsely 
repmted or deliberately failed to include information requited by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Section 106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes: Jennifer Haget, 2014 
candidate for Indian I rail Improvement District Board of 
Supetvisors, Seat 1, acting as her own treasmer, may have made or 
authorized one or more expenditutes p10hibited by Chapter 106, 
Floiida Statutes 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts and citcumstances sunounding the allegations.. Your response 
will be included as an attachment to the investigatm's report 

ComOI l (I0/07) 



When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Repo1t of Investigation will be mailed to you 
at the above address You may file a response to the repo1t within 14 days from the date the 
report is mailed to you Based on the 1esults of the investigation, legal staff will make a wiitten 
recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapter I 04 01 I 06, Florida Statutes A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be 
mailed to you and you may file a response within 14 days from the date the recommendation is 
mailed to you. Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commission when 
dete1mining probable cause 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whethe1 there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapte1s 104 01 106, Florida Statutes .. You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of heaiing at least 14 days befo1e the hearing. The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of yow heaiing You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or 
introduce any documentaiy or othe1 evidence 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to ente1 
into negotiations di1ected towaids 1eaching a settlement via consent agreement 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed 
to the above address as this letter. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents. 
Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing,. 

Under section 106 25, F101ida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, aie confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause.. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint Howeve1, it does 
apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing The confidentiality provision does not 
preclude you from seeking legal counsel. However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file 
a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can 
discuss this case with him or her 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Tracie Aulet, the 
investigator assigned to this case 

AMI/em 

Como 11 (8/08) 

Sincerely, 

\ 
. 

i / -"""--
• J I ~l . !, .~ ''"\ 

,,j v \/~1-.::;1.; 'JI L_ 
Amy McKeeve[ I omJ 
Executive furector 



107 W. Gaines Street, 
Suite 224 Collins Building 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 

Fax: (850) 921-0783 

September 18, 2015 

Jennifer Nolan Hager 
13048 561

h Place North 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

RE: Case l''fo.: FEC 15-377; Respondent: Jennife1 Nolan Hager 

Dear Ms Hagar: 

On July 6, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

ComOI I (10/07) 

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: Jennifer Hager, 2014 
candidate for Indian Trail Improvement District Board of 
Supervisors, Seat 1, acting as her own treasurer, may have failed to 
dispose of surplus campaign funds within 90 days of her 
elimination as a candidate. 

Section 106.19(l)(b), Florida Statutes: Jennifer Hager, 2014 
candidate for Indian Trail Improvement District Board of 
Supervisors, Seat 1, acting as her own treasurer, may have failed to 
report one or more contributions required to be reported by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: Jennifer Hager, 2014 
candidate for Indian Trail Improvement District Board of 
Supervisors, Seat 1, acting as her own treasurer, may have falsely 
reported or deliberately failed to include information required by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Section 106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes: Jennifer Hager, 2014 
candidate for Indian Trail Improvement District Board of 
Supervisors, Seat 1, acting as her own treasurer, may have made or 
authorized one or more expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes .. 



You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regruding the facts and circumstances sunounding the allegations. Your response 
will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you 
at the above address.. You may file a response to the report within 14 days from the date the 
report is mailed to you. Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written 
recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapter I 04 or 106, Florida Statutes A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be 
mailed to you and you may file a response within 14 days from the date the recommendation is 
mailed to you Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commission when 
determining probable cause 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapters I 04 or 106, Florida Statutes. You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of heruing at least 14 days before the hearing The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing. You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral 
statement .to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towru ds reaching a settlement via consent agreement 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed 
to the above address as this letter. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents. 
Failure to receive the documents will not delaY..!J!e probable cause hearing .. 

Under section 106 25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause.. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing The confidentiality provision does not 
preclude you from seeking legal counsel.. However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file 
a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can 
discuss this case with him or her 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact 1 racie Aulet, the 
investigator assigned to this case 

AMI/em 

Como I I (8/08) 



Case No.: FEC 15-377 
Jennifer Hager 
to: 
fee 
09/01/2015 04:29 PM 
Cc: 
Alexia Goods, amber sacks 
Show Details 

Re: Case No.: FEC 15-377 

Elin Riley, 

Page I of2 
/ 

( 

Pei om phone conversation on 09/01/15, please accept this as a response to the alleged complaint Here 
is a brief 1ecap of our conversation explaining my situation 

I do acknowledge that I missed the deadline for the Campaign I e1mination Report Herein lies the 
prnblem I discrepancy: I appaiently owe myself money from this cainpaign and I still do not know 
where the mistake is nor how to conect it In an email dated 02/24/15 I asked HOW to "amend" the 
I ermination Repmt, as I was having difficulties with the form online I received no response .. In an 
email dated 03/03/15 I asked once again HOW to amend this report, as I have been unable to do so 
online. Again, no response offering explanation, except to visit the office, which isn't always conducive 
to my school homs (I have other obligations at school after nmmal school hours and the elections office 
is closed before I can get there) 

I received a certified lette1 dated July 6, 2015 It was signed for by my daughter and was NOT given to 
me, but instead, misplaced. I then received a yellow postcard dated 08/21/15 noting "Urgent Reminder -
Act Now" It was mixed in with "junk mail" and thankfully I found it before shredding everything .. I 
suppose these things happen 

So, I offer my apologies instead of excuses and the reasons that I have not been available to physically 
go to the elections office .. I can assure you that I do NOT have ANY means to pay fines for this alleged 
violation 

I have copied my local elections office in this email so that they aie awaie that I have received this 
notice. I will also personally go to the elections office to address this matter 

I appreciate your time on the phone today and look forwaid to hearing from your office very soon 

Jennifer N. Hager 
13048 56th Place N 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Re: Case No .. : FEC 15-377 

Jennifer Hager 

file:///C:/U sers/Malphur sci/ AppData/L ocal/T emp/notesFCBCEE/-web8570 .htm 9/2/2015 



Cholee Lake Elementary 
Science Resource Teacher 
6680 Dillman Road 
Greenacres, FL 33413 
561-383-9600 

Page 2 of2 

Disclaimer: Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address 
released in response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity Instead, contact this 
office by phone or in writinq 

file:!! IC :/Users/Malphursd/ AppDatall ocal/T emp/notesF CBCEE/-web8570 htm 91212015 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

I 07 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, I allahassee, Florida 32399-1050 v LJ:i \, ,;; ,_$ 
I elephone Number: (850) 922-4539 

www.fec.state.fl.us {015 JUL b 1 A q " 
CONFIDENTIAL COMPLAINT FORM . ·-· : ..,Q 

The Commission's records and proceedings in a case are confidential until the Comm,issio"1rul?Cln·:~·~Q'~JN_~ · 
cause. A copy of the complaint will be provided to the person against whom th~·co~plt.\nY iflil;\\igiit'1i'., f 

1. PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT: 

Name: Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections 

Address: 240 South Military Trail 

Work Phone: ~ 656-6200 

Home Phone: (__J 

City: West Palm Beach County: Palm Beach State: _F_L __ Zip Code: _3_3_4_1 _5 __ _ 

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: 

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuous existence, political party, 
electioneering communication organization, club, corporation, partnership, company, association, or any 
other type of 01ganization .. (If you intend to name more than one individual or entity, please file multiple 
complaints) 

Name of individual or entity: _J_e_n_n_if_e_r_N_o_la_n_H_a...cg_e_r _______________ _ 

Address: 13048 56th Place North Phone: (561 )214-2584 

City: West Palm Beach County: Palm Beach State: _F_L __ Zip Code: _3_34_1_1 __ _ 

If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: Indian Trail Improvement District 

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney's Office? (check one) D Yes Ill No 

3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S): 

Please list the provisions of The Florida Election Code that you believe the person named above may have 
violated The Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following provisions: Chapter 104, 
Chapter 106, and Section 105 .. 071, Florida Statutes Also, please include: 

./ The facts and actions that you believe suppO!t the violations you allege, 

./ The names and telephone numbers of persons you believe may be witnesses to the facts, 
v' A copy or picture of the political advertisements you mention in your statement, 
v' A copy of the documents you mention in your statement, and 
v' Other evidence that suppO!ts your allegations 

Violation of Florida Statutes 106 07 

Failure to correct Campaign Termination Report .. Report does not balance .. 

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14) 
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Additional mateiials attached (check one)? IZJYes 0No 

4. OATH 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF _P_a_lm_s_e_ac_h ______ _ 

I swear or affirm, that the above information is trne and correct to the best of my knowledge .. 

'-,) 

j 

(' ., 

(;. 
~" < - ~ 

·. -

riginal Signature of Person Bringing Complaint 

Swotn to and subscribed before me this 30th day of 

June 20 15 ----

Signature of Officer Authorized to Administer Oaths or Notary public 

/o~:j~·~;;i;;., AMBER SACKS 
\,~:·:A:~) MY COMMISSION llFF070659-
'{'f<;;·r;it>' EXPIRES November 14, 2017 ............ 

{407) 398-0153 FlorldaNotarySeNlce.com 

(Print- Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public) 

Personally known_L__ Or Produced Identification __ _ 

Type of Identification Produced _________ _ 

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without mer it commits a 
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775 082 and 775 .083, Florida Statutes 

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14) 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Jennifer N. Hager 
OFFICE USE ONLY 

':lJPERVISOi~ OF ElECTJQ;i:· 
Name 

(2) 13048 56th Place N 2015 FEB -·2 PM !;: 07 
Address (number and street) 

P'/-\lJ·tj 8Ef-\CH t..:UUN"l"f, l: L 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

City, State, Zip Code 

0 CHECK IF ADDRESS HAS CHANGED (3) ID Number: 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 
~Candidate (office sought): Indian Trail Improvement District Seat 1 

0 Political Committee 0 CHECK IF PC HAS DISBANDED 

0 Committee of Continuous Existence 0 CHECK IF CCE HAS DISBANDED 

0 Party Executive Committee 

0 Electioneering Communication 0 CHECK IF NO OTHER ELECTIONEERING 
COMMUNICATION REPORTS WILL BE FILED 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 10 I -21- I 2014 To _2 _ I _ 2_ I 2015 Report Type TR --
18] Original 0Amendment 0 Special Election Report 0 Independent Expenditure Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Monetary 

Cash & Checks $ 0.00 Expenditures $ 0.00 

Loans $ 0.00 Transfers to Office 
Account $ 0.00 

Total Monetary $ 0.00 Total 
Monetary $ 0.00 

In-Kind $ 0.00 -
(8) other Distributions 

$ 0.00 

(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date (10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date 

$ 6 205.00 $ 6 471.15 

(11) CERTIFICATION 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss. 839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, 
correct, and complete .. correct, and complete .. 

(Type name) ,~ ,LJ.... ".Qr (Type name) Jennifer Hager 
D Individual (only for Treasurer 'O Deputy Treasurer ~Candidate D Chairperson (only for PC, PTY & 

~p;commu.n~~~ C'L-.-:·; ii~!ri:g,"°;mun organtzation) 

Signature o/ · Sig'riature J u CflD:!>:)Z 

OS-DE 12 (Rev .. 08/04) 



6124/2015 oor1Asor of Elections Mail - TerninationAmended Repr '<lllinder- DUE IMMEDIATELY 

Amber Sacks <amber@pbcelections.org> 

Termination Amended Report Reminder - DUE IMMEDIATELY 
2 messages 

-----------·---
Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections .. org> Tue, Feb 24, 2015 at 9:11 AM 
To: "Hager, Jennifer N" <purplebutterfly2150@gmail.com>, "Hager, Jennifer N" <hagerj@palmbeach .. k12 .. fl .. us> 
Bee: amber@pbcelections .erg 

Good morning Mrs Hager, 

Please be adl.ised our office has tried to contact but to no avail .. This is in result in not receil.ing your amended 
report on C-Finance to correct your Termination Report. 

In order to close your file, please submit your amended report as soon as possible .. 

If you ha1.e any questions please call our office and ask for the Candidate Department 

Alexia Goods 
PBC Supervisor of Elections 
Elections Specialist/Candidate Department 
Phone: 561/656·6200/Fax: 561/656-6220 
Email: alexia@pbcelections.org 

PLEASE NOTE Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not 'Mint your email address 
released in response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity Instead, contact this 
office by phone or in witing Florida Statute 668. 6076 

____ . __ ... _, __ .. __ , __ , _________ .. ________________ .• 
Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections .. org> 
To: Jennifer Hager <jennifer. hager@palmbeachschools erg> 
Bee: amber@pbcelections .. org 

Good morning Mrs .. Hager, 

_____ ,, ___________ ,,, ___ ,,_,, ___ _ 

Wed, Feb 25, 2015 at 9:18 AM 

In response to amending your termination report prol.ided below are some suggesti1.e ideas that may guide you. 

Suggestive Ideas: 

https:l/mail.google.com'mail/ul0/?ui=2&ik=68d623cc24&""""Pt&cat=Cardidates%202015-2016&search=cat&tih=14bbbedc367340ad&sini=14bbbedc367340ad 1/3 



612412015 Palm Beach Coun( · -enisor of Elections Mail - Terrrination Arrended Repo( Tinder· DUE IMMEDIATELY 

1) Reliew your bank statements fof"bank fees etc. 
2) Question: Did you loan yourself any money? 
3) Retrie1.e and reliew all past receipts. 

Hopefully this will resol1.e your matter, so that you can submit your report on C-Finance as soon as possible 

If further assistance is needed do not hesitate to call our office and ask for the candidate department 

Thank you. 

Alexia Goods 
PBC Supervisor of Elections 
Elections Specialist/Candidate Department 
Phone: 561/656-6200/Fax: 5611656-6220 
Email: alexia@pbcelections .. org 

On Tue, Feb 24, 2015 at 3:40 PM, Jennifer Hager <jennifer hager@palmbeachschools.org> wrote: 
I ha1.e my bank records .. I am having trouble finding out where I ha1.e an error, other than bank fees (only -$30 
for Jan/Feb) .. The only thing I can think of is that I incorrectly allocated/recorded the use of my own personal 
funds. 

Also, please direct me as to how to amend the Termination Report 

Thank you for the reminder to complete this. :) 

Jennifer Hager 
[Quoted text hidden] 

Jennifer Hager 

Cholee Lake Elementary 
Science Resource Teacher 
6680 Dillman Road 
Greenacres, FL 33413 

https://rrail google .. com'mail/ul0/ru=2&il<=68d623cc24&•,,.,,.Pt&cat=Candidates%202015-2016&search=cat&th=14bbbedc367340ad&sim=14bbbedc367340ad. . 213 



612412015 

561-383-9600 

Palm BeachCounf ?en.isor of Elections Mail - TerninationArnended Reil( 'ninder - DUE IMMEDIATELY 

D iSClaimer: Under Florida law. e-mail addresses are public records .. If you do not want your e-mail address released in 

response to a public records request do not send electronic mail to this entity Instead contact this office by phone or in writing 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail google.com'mail/u/Ol1ui=2&ik=68d623cc24&~.,,,.Pt&cat=Candidates%202015-2016&search=cat&th=14bbbedc367340ad&sini=14bbbedc367340ad 313 



3124/2015 Palm Beach C( r;~sor of Elections Mail -TerrrinationAddendumc_ '~J.)IE IMMEDIATELY!!! 

"_) ~-

Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections.org> 

·------------· 
Termination Addendum Report DUE IMMEDIATELY!!! 
5 messages 

-·-·-------
Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections .. org> Mon, Mar 2, 2015 at 2:52 PM 
To: "Hager, Jennifer N" <purplebutterfly2150@gmaiLcom>, "Hager, Jennifer N" <hagerj@palmbeach.k12.fl.us> 
Bee: Amber Sacks <amber@pbcelections erg>, Caridad Zayas <CZayas@pbcelections .. org> 

Good afternoon M"s . .Hager, 

Please be adl.ised pursuant to *F.S 106.07!2! the time allotted to amend your incomplete Termination Report has past 
Our office must recei1.e your report immediately\Aa C-Finance 

In trying to reso11.e this matter our office has sent you se1.eral correspondence on suggesti1.e ways in amending your 
termination report, butte no resol1.e. 

If further assistance is needed please do not hesitate to call our office immediately and ask for the candidate 
department 

Thank you., 

*F.S 106.07!2) This subsection does not prohibit the go1.erning body of a political subdilhsion, by ordinance or 
resolution, from imposing upon its own officers and candidates electronic filing requirements not in conflict with s. 
106.,0705 Expenditure of public funds for such purpose is deemed to be for a valid public purpose .. !bl1. Any 
report that is deemed to be incomplete by the officer with whom the candidate qualifies must be 
accepted on a conditional basis. The campaign treasurer shall be notified by certified mail or by 

another method using a common carrier that provides a proof of delivery of the notice as to why the 
report is incomplete and within 7 days after receipt of such notice must file an addendum to the report 
providing all information necessary to complete the report in compliance with this section. Failure to 
file a complete report after such notice constitutes a violation of this chapter. 

Alexia Goods 
PBC Supervisor of Elections 
Elections SpecialisUCandidate Department 
Phone: 561/656-6200/Fax: 561/656-6220 
Email: alexia@pbcelections,,org 

htips://mail .geog le com'mail/?ui=2&ik=1b1eed7d5e&~....,.pt&search=sent&th= 14bdc0bf2dd3680f&sim= 14bdc0bf2dd3680f&sini=14bdf04d62b3032f&sim=14be1 1/3 



3124/2015 Palm Beach C( I r~'0r\Asor of Elections Mail - Term nation Addendum (.--~,,1rE IMMEDIATELY! 1 ! 
__ ) - ,_) 

··..---..---·---------···-----------·-·-·----·-··-·-··------····-••1••··-----------------·-·--·----· 
Jennifer Hager <purplebutterfly2150@grnail corn> 
To: Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections .. org> 

Tue, Mar 3, 2015 at 4:43 AM 

I now ha1.e ALL bank statements I ha1.e also closed the account. I cannot find my error, as mentioned, other than 
bank fees. There's still about a $100 discrepancy showing ... as in, I owe myself money.. It's either an error in the 
form of noting a deposit as a personal loan or an in-kind donation to myself when it should ha1.e been noted as 
one or the other instead .. (Lesson learned: do not be my own treasurer e1.er again) 

Also, when I open C-Finance, I only see the termination report and that it has been filed. How am I to go in and 
amend it? Do I ha1.e to go back into each indil.1dual report and make amendments to those? 

It will be easier to just come see you when I return from Tallahassee so we can correct this. 

No excuses; just apologies .. 

Thanks, 

Jennifer Hager 

[Quoted text hidden] 

I IOuoted text hidden] 

1

1 

PLEASE NOTE Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your email 

1 
address released in response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity Instead, 

I contact this office by phone or in wiling Florida Statute 668 6076 

·------·------·----·-·· 
Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections .. org> Tue, Mar 3, 2015 at 2:26 PM 
To: Jennifer Hager <purplebutterfly2150@gmaiLcom> 
Bee: Amber Sacks <amber@pbcelections .. org>, Caridad Zayas <CZayas@pbcelections.org> 

Good afternoon Jennifer, 

If you need further assistance please call or lisit our office when time permits 

Thank you .. 

Alexia Goods 

https://rrail .geog le. com'maill?ui= 2&i k=flJ1eed7 d5e&>iew= pt&search=sent&th= 14bdc0b!2dd3680f&si !TI= 14bdc0b!2dd3680f&si !TI= 14bd104d62b3032f &sin1 = 14be1 . 213 



312412015 Palm Beach Cf ('"")'Jsor of Elections Mail - TerlTinationAddendumr- -,p""~E IMMEDIATELY!!! 

PBC Supervisor of Elections \ __ " ·. - \_j 

Elections Specialist/Candidate Department 
Phone: 561/656-6200/Fax: 561/656-6220 
Email: alexia@pbcelections.org 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Jennifer Hager <purplebutterfly2150@gmail.com> 
To: Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections.org> 

·----------·------·----
Thu, Mar 12, 2015 at 6:13 AM 

My apologies .. I am not ignoring this .. I ha\€ Spring Break from school next week and I will bee in there with 
ewrything I haw ... .looking for help with this mess. :) 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections .. org> Thu, Mar 19, 2015 at 9:06 AM 
To: Jennifer Hager <purplebutterfly2150@gmail com> 

Good morning Ms .. Hager, 

In response to your email You stated that you will make a visit to our office during this week. 

Still looking forward to seeing you soon 

Thank you. 

Candidate Department 

Alexia Goods 
PBC Supervisor of Elections 
Elections Specialist/Candidate Department 
Phone: 561/656-6200/Fax: 561/656-6220 
Email: alexia@pbcelections.org 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail google.com'mail/?ui=2&il<'fb1eed7d5e&IAew=pt&search=sent&th=14bdcObf2dd3680f&sim=14bdcObf2dd3680f&sim=14bd!04d62b3032f&sim=14be1 313 
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Palm Beach County 

SUSAN BUCHER 
Supervisor of Elections 

March 25, 2015 

Certified Mail RRR - 7014 1200 0000 0078 4266 

Jennifer Hager 
Indian Trail Improvement District 
13048 56'h Place North 
West Palm Beach FL 33411 

Ms Hager: 

COPY 
240 SOUTH MILITARY TRAIL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33415 
POST OFFICE BOX 22309 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416 

TELEPHONE: C561l 656-8200 
FAX NUMBER: (561 l 656-6287 
WEBSITE: vvww,pbcelections,org 

The Termination Report that you submitted on February 2, 2015 does not balance We have contacted 
you on several occasions and you agreed to correct the error To date the report has not been 
corrected, Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 106.07(2)(b)(l) states, 

"any report that is deemed ta be incomplete by the officer with whom the candidate qualifies 
must be accepted an a conditional basis, The Campaign Treasurer shall be notified by certified 
mail or by another method using a common carrier that provides a proof of delivery of the notice 
as to why the report is incomplete and within seven (7) days after receipt af such notice MUST 
file an addendum to the report providing all information necessary to complete the report in 
compliance with this section, Failure to file a complete report after such notice constitutes o 
violation of this chapter" 

As your filing officer we are required to notify the Florida Elections Commission regarding your failure to 
file a corrected report after you have been notified (F.S, 106,.07) 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office and speak with the staff in the 
Candidate Department 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Susan Bucher 

As/ 

Encls 
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Palrn. Beach Cour1ty 

SUSAN BUCHER 
Supervisor of Elections 

March 25, 2015 

Certified Mail RRR - 7014 1200 0000 0078 4266 

Jennifer Hager 
Indian Trail Improvement District 
13048 56'h Place North 

West Palm Beach FL 33411 

Ms Hager: 

' 
1 •• co 

240 SOUTH MILITARY TRAIL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33415 
POST OFFICE BOX 22308 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416 

TELEPHONE: (561) 656-13200 
FAX NUMBER: (561l 656-6287 
WEBSITE: www.pbcelections ,org 

The Termination Report that you submitted on February 2, 2015 does not balance, We have contacted 
you on several occasions and you agreed to correct the error. To date the report has not been 
corrected Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 106 .. 07(2)(b)(l) states, 

"any report that is deemed to be incomplete by the officer with whom the candidate qualifies 
must be accepted on a conditional basis .. The Campaign Treasurer shall be notified by certified 
mail or by another method using a common carrier that provides a proof of delivery of the notice 
as to why the report is incomplete and within seven (7) days ofter receipt of.such notice MUST 

file an addendum to the report providing all information necessary to complete the report in 
compliance with this section. Failure to file a complete report after such notice constitutes a 
violation of this chapter" 

As your filing officer we are required to notify the Florida Elections Commission regarding your failure to 
file a corrected report after you have been notified. (F.S 106.,07) 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office and speak with the staff in the 
Candidate Department 

Sincerely, 

~.~~ 
Susan Bucher 

As/ 

En els 



~:· t 

I 
I 
l 

__ .; 
;.,.:_ 

=-
';) 

SUSAN BUCHER 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS 
POST OFFICE BOX 22309 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416 
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Palm Beach County 

SUSAN BUCHER 
Supervisor of Elections 

April 29, 2015 

Certified Mail RRR - 7014 2870 0001 9827 3184 

Jennifer Hager 
Indian Trail Improvement District 
13048 56'h Place North 
West Palm Beach FL 33411 

Ms Hager: 

FINAL NOTICE 

PY 
240 SOUTH MILITARY TRAIL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33415 
POST OFFICE BOX 22309 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416 

TELEPHONE: (5611 858-8200 
FAX NUMBER: (561 J 858-8287 
WEBSITE: www pbcelections,org 

The Termination Report that you submitted on February 2, 2015 does not balance We have contacted 
you on several occasions and you agreed to correct the error, To date the report has not been 

corrected Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 10607(2)(b){1) states, 

"any report that is deemed to be incomplete by the officer with whom the candidate qualifies 
must be accepted on a conditional basis. The Campaign Treasurer shall be notified by certified 
mail or by another method using a common carrier that provides a proof of delivery of the notice 
as to why the report is incomplete and within seven (7) days after receipt of such notice MUSI 
file an addendum to the report providing all information necessary to complete the report in 
compliance with this section, Failure to file a complete report after such notice constitutes a 
violation of this chapter''., 

As your filing officer we are required to notify the Florida Elections Commission regarding your failure to 

file a corrected report after you have been notified (F.S 106 07) 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office and speak with the staff in the 

· U.S. Po,stal Service'" 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

Postage. $ 
f-------1 

0 , Retum.RecelptFee 

g Erse. m. ant .Required} 
~ Del!VerfFee o rsement Required) 

I"- f-----~-l 

;:s . . Posta9e & Fees $ -------

::r 

8 ~·zj r- o( PO &be I 
HAGER, JENNIFER NOLAN 
13048 56TH PL N 

cn;rs;;;s;-i 
.. I ... 

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 
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APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 

(Section 106.021(1), F.S.) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

SUPERVISOR OF ELECT!QH< 

ZO 19 JUN I 3 PM 3: 3 I 

- OFFICE USE ONLY 

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 
[3" _Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: D Treasurer/Deputy D Depository D Office 0 Party 

2 Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last) 3 Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 
code) 
1.3o48 SlP+.b Mei= iJ 
wes+ f .... t,,._ 13-'1.c.tch, fi-
3')'\ 'l 1. 

4 Telephone 5 E-mail address 

f v rf le~v+.1-erf ii it !10e?J-"'lll u 
1-6-0_ff_i-ce--so_u_g_h_t._(i-nc__,lu'-d-e~d.-is-tr-ic-t,-ci-rcuit, group number) IJcandidate for a nonpartis;..;-office, check if 

.J:"ncl1<AA 'Tw1\ ~f"bv~* 9is.Yrlo:.+ licable: 
·~a.rd 0 <T- Sv("Uv•-'50/"5 / 5ev.. 1. D My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate 

------ -----
8 If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Write-In D No Party Affiliation 0 
9 I have appointed the following person to act as __ m_y--~-Campaign Treasurer O 
10 Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Party candidate 

Deputy Treasurer 
---------! 

l-----'~Ll!.l-.Ll4-~· ..J:1g_[!&.C 
11 Mailing Address J -

I (
12 Telep) hone 

.i)o ~ S =- ·ti- nL 
1-------~~-.J~'-"~-~~~~--~----,-----,-------r----~-------------1 

13 City 14 County 15 State 16 Zip Code 17 E-mail address 

\'\IQ.S-+ ~IM flaR<l'I ~IM ~ch Gt. 3.?'-1:11 vf~kbv-t+~1 i1soe~:1. uiM 

18 I have designated the following bank as my l;gJ · Primary Depository 0 Secondary Depository 
!-------------------------.-----------------------__ _, 

19. Name of Bank 20 Address 

I s (\ k. Cf8<. j_ Ol'.~cn~>.ie~ o vd 
21C~ ~~~ ~~ 24 Zip Code 

\'\I~ fall"\ ~ch ftl\"" fL 
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND 

DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THATTHE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE 

25. Date 

Ju.n~ 13, 2.01 
27 

I, 
(Please rint or Type Name) 

__ , do hereby accept the appointment 

designated above as: ,;a Campaign Treasurer O Deputy Treasurer 

Date reasur_er or Deputy Treasurer 

os .. oi: s (Rev .. 10110) Rule 15-2. 0001, F.AC. 



---------·~t 

STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

I, 

(Section 106 .. 023, F .. S .. ) 

(Please print or type) 

OFF(/, USE ONL.Y 

SUPERVISOR OF ELECTlOM' 

20 l ~ JUN 13 PM 3: 3 I 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes .. 

(){J; /1s /2011 
· · ' Date·~·---

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 1 O days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed .. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss 106 .. 19(1)(c), 106..265(1), Florida 
Statutes) 

DS-DE 84 (05/11) 



I .·J 
'-,,._.,,, 

A\P'POlli'ITMIENT Of CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
A\i\!D DIES!GNATIOl\!l Of CAMIP'ARGll! 
!DEPOSITORY !FOR CANJDmATIES 

(Section 106 021(1), F.S.) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

NOTE: 1'his form must be on file with the qualifying 
officer befoni ooenin11 the camoaian account. . OFFICE USE ONLY 

i. CHECKAPPROPRIATEBOX(ES): I 
O . Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: llJ" Treasurer/Deputy O Depository 0 Office 0 Party 

2 Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, uiSt) 3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 

\ 
(', ' i I i code) A .. , ')tJ .:1., '7( d± ,O( ,,, \ 

< ,Qnf'\i~f,(_J~-• "\~Ifill{ ·~ :::· ,,'~;~; ~ \2,-." -'j - •'"' "· :;.-,.>~t.J 
4 Telephone 5'-E-mailaddress ,,,.a: 5 t· i:oo.:u''" ~ft"·'"'~1 '"" u.Ji !1'..1 

< ~!_.l 21ll -·l.•j~i.~ fu1·pkh1:~·t"1.: ~ t/1 lJ?°C·4".r::u~-. ~ • L;;i,'"" _ ----.. ·---
6 Office ~ought (include district, circuit, group number) • . .;; 7 If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if 

'Tnd • l<A Trti'. I :J:j,.-. 1~ (-o \f~t1-e1»+ 0 i '.i h···1c,A applicable: 
. .'.Sc ,,:A i. ( ~.\ i.i~· S"fl.r \f~~,,.~ 0 My intent is to run as a Write·-ln candidate 

-----~ -----·--· . ~------ ----------·--------------·------
8. If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Write-In 0 No Party Affiliation 0 Party candidate 

~=~-h_a._v_e_a_pp_o_in_t_e_d_t_h_e_fo_11_<>_w_in_g_p_e_r_so_n_to._ac_t_a_s_m_Y _ __.\X1~-c-a_m_p_a __ ig_n_T_re_a_su_r:'.__,_D __ .. D __ e .. p_u_1y,_. T_r_·e_as_u_r .. e_.'. _____ _ 
10 Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

j (i 1111~ flt I\! ,Jj O'<-tf-''' --------------------·----------,--------··--------
11 Mailing Address 12 Telephone 

.:~·~o~B '51\itl fl, ;V (-:>°41)Zl-"-t·z~b'% -----·-'--...----------..,-----.,--·------
14 County 15. State 1.6 Zip Code 17. E-mail <jddres.s. ·~. ",.,.,. ,,;, 

y .· .- ._. , f1Jl"flfb1.lk1<<!Y·H"'( ,.,_..,.,. "'"' 
ftl)\p. \5eAdl\ I l- J 3'{ . .I. '-1- · ~·"""'-' ~ •U•.,.. 

13 City 

W ~~ Pa\,""' i3t;..li-. 

--

O Secondary Depository 18 I have designated the following bank as my IQ' · Primary Depository 

~ -----------------------'-
20. Addr~ss .. r ,. .1 .1 II--'-----------·-----·-·-----
i}q 61 O i./arcjf$t? 1!-;t.!/fl.-·-,-----________ _ 

23 State ,.- 24. Zip Code 

f'l.· ?;Ji/1 / 
. ( . . . . 

UNDER PENAL TIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE 

25. Date .• . - 26, Si~pature of C_antjida,tey-·-----------------11 

/.:1/1~/;0111 Ya;!.-:~"-"-~/ L ~i·fl-f)1'··-···--· 
27 · 'Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment \!iii in the blarlks and checktlhe appropriate block) 

I, - ... A' 1111 iO{ /If l f ft%. ufJ/"' - ---· 'do hereby accept the appointment 
(Please Prin\gfType Name) 

Campaign Treasurer O Deputy Tre,asurer 

-v""" ,ij/ 
1A~.~~-.. A~-~/~·14/~~F·~"1<~~-~~~~·~=-.. ·-=·-=-~~-~-c=,,.,----,"'" ~.. -
(../ ~ture of Campa.igli Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

designated above as: 

{J cyj!~·/)·tilf 
·-- ~ Date 

DS-DE 9 (Rev .. 10/10) Rule 18-2.,0001, F.AC .. 



CANDIDATE OATH -
iiJPERVISOR Or FLfCTIONS 

NONPARTISAN OFFICE 20!~JUN 16 PH f: 27 
;;~Lfi EF1~J;11 COIJNT~,. FL 

(Not for use by Judicial or 

School Board Candidates) 
OFFICE USE ONLY 

OATH OF CANDIDATE 
(Section 99 021. Florida Statutes) 

I, ,J EN j\l I FE1' N. l-16A-EIZ. 
(PLEASE PRINT NAME AS YOU WISH IT TO APPEAR ON THE BAL.LOT*·- NAME MAY NOT BE CHANGED AFTER THE ENO OF QUALIFYING) 

am a candidate for the nonpartisan office of !rvfo:io Ty=o-~ j ~'il'me11,+ Qi~~+ . . 
(office) (district#) 

. 1- ; I am a qualified elector of "~ ft<lm PuubCfiAob.:i County, Florida; 
(circuit#) (group or seat #) 

I am qualified under the Constitution and the Laws of Florida to hold the office to which I desire to be nominated or 
elected; I have qualified for no other public office in the state, the term of which office or any part thereof runs 
concurrent with the office I seek; and I have resigned from any office from which I am required to resign pursuant to 
Section 99 012, Florida Statutes; and I will support the Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the 
State of Florida 

~fh_- (Jtfl) Z.1<./-Z.s-01 p:.<r f_leb..1.J.µ,-{'/':f. z tso ~~· [ c.:,,,.... 
vSature of Candidate Telephone Number Email Address 

i::?o'-li '//,;-tf. Plitc.£ /J WV>f f...fM &act.., fL 33'11- 1. 
Address City State ZIP Code 

Candidate's Florida Voter Registration Number (located on your voter information card): - - 1az. :JI.I lo ±o 

* Please print name phonetically on the line below as you wish it to be pronounced on the audio ballot for persons 
with disabilities (see instructions on page 2 of this form): 

JQ.nn\~~r 1-\ar.Q,( (l\O..aERl 
J J 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF +:h\m 6'2(!..(. \"'\ 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 13*" day of _\ts OE: ,20~ 

Personally Known: or a VYC\y.:rv... ~'6 
Signature of Notary Public ·-

Produced Identification: ~/ Print. T p"rf;MP Com,l~Fl~~~~9~ary Jblic 

Type of Identification Produced: l=L DL 17,: :&J.~ . MY COMMISS!O,r'l#FF070659 
~~ ..... ~ EXPIRES ~ember 1'1. 2017 
<•on'398'.~t53 FtQtid~kofiiiYServfce.com 

DS-DE 25 (Rev. 5/11) Rule 1S-2.,0001, F.AC. 



FORM1 STATEMENT OF 
" _P_•·•_s•_P'_'"'_··_•y-pe-yo_"'_"•_m•_· m_•"_'""_}_F_I_N_A_N_c __ I_A_L_. _1N_T_E_RE __ s_T_s_,1 I FOR OFFIC~ USE ON' v.. I 11- address, agency name, and position below: . ic;; 1.. 1 . 

LAST NAME - FIRST NAME - MIDDLE NAME : 

MAILING ADDRESS: 

Hager, Jennifer 

11--C-ITY_:_ Board of Supervisors indian Trail lmprovemen~ Dist 
13048 56th Pl N 

NAME< West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

NAME ( 

-

-
-

Jll~R11 

You are not limited to the space on the lines on this form Attach additional sheets, if necessary 

CHECK ONLY IF 0 CANDIDATE OR 0 NEW EMPLOYEE OR APPOINTEE 

SUPERVISOR OF HECT!fl'.i 

2014 JUN ! 3 PM 3: 04 

Pf\ltl Be P.Cli COUrli '( : i 

**** BOTH PARTS OF THIS SECTION MUST BE COMPLETED ***.* 
DISCLOSURE PERIOD: 
THIS STATEMENT REFLECTS YOUR FINANCIAL INTERESTS FOR THE PRECEDING TAX YEAR, WHETHER BASED ON A CALENDAR 
YEAR OR ON A FISCAL YEAR. PLEASE STATE BELOW WHETHER THIS STATEMENT IS FOR THE PRECEDING TAX YEAR ENDING 
EITHER (must check one): 

li3'/ DECEMBER 31, 2013 Q!3. 0 SPECIFY TAX YEAR IF OTHER THAN THE CALENDAR YEAR· .. _-~--

MANNER OF CALCULATING REPORTABLE INTERESTS: 
FILERS HAVE THE OPTION OF USING REPORTING THRESHOLDS THAT ARE ABSOLUTE DOLLAR VALUES, WHICH REQUIRES FEWER 
CALCULATIONS, OR USING COMPARATIVE THRESHOLDS, WHICH ARE USUALLY BASED ON PERCENTAGE VALUES (see instructions 
for further details). CHECK THE ONE YOU ARE USING: 

0 . COMPARATIVE (PERCENTAGE) THRESHOLDS QR a( DOLLAR VALUE THRESHOLDS 

PART A ... PRIMARY SOURCES OF INCOME [Major sources of income to the reporting person - See instructions] 
(If you have nothing to report, write "none" or "n/a") 

PART B -· SECONDARY SOURCES OF INCOME 
{Major customers, clients, and other sources of income to businesses owned by the reporting person ·· See instructions] 
(If you have nothing to report, write "none" or "n/a") 

NAME OF 
BUSINESS ENTITY 

NAME OF MAJOR SOURCES 
OF BUSINESS' INCOME 

ADDRESS 
OF SOURCE 

PART C - REAL PROPERTY [Land, buildings owned by the reporting person - See instructions} 
(If you have nothing to report, write "none" o~ "n/a") 

PRINCIPAL BUSINESS 
ACTIVITY OF SOURCE 

FILING INSTRUCTIONS for when 
and where to file this form are 
located at the bottom of page 2 

INSTRUCTIONS on who must file 
this form and how to fill it out 
begin on page 3., 

PAGE1 



/ 

t 1« ; ) . 
' \ 

- '" ,. 
PART D - INTANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY [Stocks, bonds, certificates of deposit, etc. - See instructions] 

(If you have nothing to report, write "none" or "n/a") I 

TYPE OF INTANGIBLE BUSINESS ENTITY TO WHICH THE PROPERTY RELATES . 

I\! i A 
' 

PART E - LIABILITIES [Major debts - See instructions] 
{If you have nothing to report, write "none" or "n/a") 

NAME OF CREDITOR ADDRESS OF CREDITOR 

Dr~'\IQ.(\ lui"1-(\ 5~ fV\{.i i'VA I ( (' f1'i%t1n.~ Po i2 ~~ 2 '-! ·1~ 8 L> I f'i3, fi_ '2 5'i I 0 

Nt\.-1\m \i.lt:v m~v+4eu>,l, ./ v, 
3~ l~h,~,.,J \1JM: i hJisVi)\P,D; ']50'4!1 

·vi-if 1>.D.. u u '-' 9 

I Z 00 Ne r..\l-. "14 \.l-rep.1- U ~·r'Yi<h/vc fA i '7 i 02--
PART F - INl'ERESTS IN SPECIFIED BUSINESSES [Ownership or positions in certain types of businesses H See instructions] 

(If you have nothing to report, write "none" or "nla') 
BUSINESS ENTITY# 1 BUSINESS ENTITY# 2 

NAME OF BUSINESS ENTl1Y 

ADDRESS OF BUSINESS ENTITY / ; ----
/ I I J ~ PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITY -· 

PO!';ITIQl:>i l:lol Q l!YIIl:I E~JITV / \ I I 
I OWN MORE THAN A 5% INTEREST IN THE BUSINESS / l~ ! T \ -/ 

( ' / NATURE OF MY OWNERSHIP INTEREST 

IF ANY OF PARTS A THROUGH FARE CONTINUED ON A SEPARATE SHEET, .PLEASE CHECK HERE 0 

Si,,AT!J~E ~1enuiredl: DATIE SIGNED (reg11ured};, 

i' 'H • ~1 j /J:f(j,~, ~,.-·~ ,/c111e .121 2t)J '-/ ff.// ..-/. .. I. vv - ..,.,.,,.,, 
If a certified publit accountant licensed under Chapter 473, or attorney in good standing with the Florida Bar prepared this form for you, 
he or she must complete the following statement: 

I, , p1epared the CE Form 1 in accordance with Section 112.3145, 
Statutes, and the instructions to the form Upon my reasonable knowledge and belief, the disclosure herein is true and correct. 

Florida 

-
Signature Date 

FILING INSTRUCTilONS: 
WHAT TO FILE: WHERE TO FILE: WHEN 10 FILE: 

After completing all parts of this form including If you were mailed the form by the Commission Initially, each local officer/employee, state officer, 
signing and dating it. send back only the first on Ethics or a County Supervisor- of Elections for and specified state employee must file within 
sheet (pages 1 and 2) for filing your annual disclosure filing, return the form to 30 days of the date of his or her appointment 

that location or of the beginning of employment Appointees 
If you have nothing to report in a particular Local officers/employees file with the who must be confirmed by the Senate must file 
section, you must write "none" or "n/a" in that Supervisor of Elections of the county in which they prior to confirmation, even if that is less than 
section(s} permanently reside. (If you do not permanently 30 days from the date of their appointment 

reside in Florida_ file with the Supervisor of the Candidates for publiclywelected local office must 
NOTE: county where your agency has its headquarters) file at the same time they file their qualifying 
MULTIPLE FIL.ING UNNECESSARY: State officers or specified .state employees papers 
Generally, a person who has filed Form 1 for a file with the Commission on Ethics, P.0 Drawer 
calendar or fiscal year is not required to file a Thereaftef', local officers/employees state 

second Form 1 for the same year. However a 
15709. Tallahassee, FL 32317-5709; physical officers, and specified state employees are 
address: 325 .John Knox Road, Building E, Suite required to file by July 1st following each calendar candidate who previously filed Form 1 because 200, Tallahassee, FL 32303 

of another public position must at least file a copy year in which they hold their positions 

of his or her original Form 1 when qualifying Candidates file this form together with their Finally, at the end of office or employment, each 
qualifying papers local officer/employee, state officer, and specified 
To determine what categoiy your p9sition falls state employee is required to file a final disclosure 
under, see the "Who Must File" Instructions on form (Form 1 F) within 60 days of leaving office or 
page 3. employment. However filing a CE Form 1F (Final 

Facsimiles will not be accepted. 
Statement of Financial Interests) does nQ! relieve 
the filer of filing a CE Form 1 if he or she was in 
4i,...,...1~ ........ .,.;+;,...,,.,rm n.:>r-pmhP.r ::\1 ?013 
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I 1,_ 

'I' Iii'! I 11I"11I1!i1Il1l!1l II 1 I I I I· ii,, 1III1I·!111111111 

'"-• " "' ~~ ~, 

'"/' •· ,. fl! -. 1! 'I - -
0 

A Q. i' Q 
.... J '-''-'!.... ,L\ ,- ...; i 

To: 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

SUSAN BUCHER 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS 
Post Office Box 22309 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416 

FLORIDA COMMISSION ON ETHICS 
107 WEST GAINES STREET 
SUITE 224 
TALLAHASSEE FL ·32399-1050 

- '-_, ''. 

" 

II ' . 

' 

,..~ESPO~-
;Q<?:> ~ 
/.'!~~ ;r,: z ' ..--:-; !l7'Amrnm1?Att>rm 
:J ~ PlfNEY UO'll'I 

$ 01.1 
0004235909 JUN 30 
MAILED FROM ZIP COOE 3 

02 1M 
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